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NARRATIVE STATEMENT 

Narrative Statement 

Narrative Statement 2024/25 
 
The Narrative Statement to the statement of accounts aims to provide information on the Council, its main 
objectives and strategies and the principal risks it faces.  It also provides the reader with an overview of the 
council finances and performance over the financial year 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 in line with those 
strategies and objectives, including commentary on the financial performance in the year. 
 

Organisational Overview and External Environment 

 
Our Borough 
 
Surrey Heath is a local government district with borough status in Surrey.  It lies at the North-Western edge of 
Surrey and borders Hampshire to the West and Berkshire to the North.  The Borough covers 36.7 square miles 
and combines urban and rural environments.  Surrey Heath has a vibrant economy with an attractive 
environment.   
 
The borough consists of a mixture of urban and rural areas.  Much of the rural area is within the green belt and 
includes extensive areas of heath and woodland.  There are five sites of Special Scientific Interest in the Borough, 
four of which are part of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area of European importance as a habitat 
for certain endangered bird species.  This issue significantly impacts upon development potential in the borough 
and has historically led to more intensive development in the urban areas. 
 

Our People 
 
The resident population of Surrey Heath according to the 2021 Census is 90,500, which is a 5.1% increase since 
the last Census in 2011.  A Surrey County-wide trend noted since the last Census is the continuing growth of an 
ageing population.  The largest 5 years cohort across Surrey are those residents aged 50-54 years and the 
fastest growing cohort across the county are those aged 70-74 years.  Other older age groups have also 
increased in Surrey – 75-79 years (18.2%) and over 80 years (14.5%).     
 

Our Environment 
 
With London and its international airports, Heathrow and Gatwick, only an hour away by car or train, and major 
towns and cities in the south within easy reach, Surrey Heath is an ideal location for business.  Not surprisingly, 
Surrey Heath is a sought-after area for residential and commercial development, but development has been 
difficult due to issues around the supply of land.  Surrey Heath is rated as one of the most prosperous areas in 
the country with one of the best qualities of life and amongst the highest per-capita incomes.  
 
The financial impact of national and international events on the wider UK economy continues to affect the 
Council’s finances through changes to interest rates, inflation, wages and rental income. 
 
The Council faces challenges around funding and Surrey Heath has seen an overall decline in central 
government support since 2015/16 as shown below: 
 

 

 

We have also seen a high demand for affordable housing and increasing levels of homelessness and pressures 
around keeping up with the required scale of growth in the borough linked to infrastructure and placemaking. 
 
The Medium-term financial strategy (MTFS) approved in February 2024 highlighted a challenging few years, with 
budgeted draw down on reserves to help mitigate increased costs, specifically interest costs on borrowing due 
to the steep increase and then prolonged high interest rates. 
 
We continue to invest in the borough and have a modest capital programme.  Throughout the year we have 
reviewed the schemes in the programme to ensure they are still meeting the Council’s objectives and as a result 
we have removed, and reprofiled some schemes.  Others have been completed or came in less than budgeted, 
so we have managed to release £1.7 million of previously budgeted spend to reduce our overall borrowing 
requirement.  Details can be found in the Capital and Investment Outturn report here, the General Fund Outturn 
report here and this statement of accounts. 
 
In general, whilst we are providing excellent services to our residents and investing in the borough, we have had 
to draw down and plan on drawing down on reserves, which is not sustainable in the long term, so there is a 
need to re-build these reserves in the medium to longer term.  The Council has started a Council wide 
transformation programme, reviewing things like discretionary services, the assets we hold and the structure of 
the organisation.  Whilst there has been some benefit in 2024/25, the larger benefits will be in 2025/26 and 
2026/27 base budgets, making a positive impact on the MTFS.  There is, however, no immediate significant risk 
to the financial sustainability of the Council, and the Council continues to prepare its accounts on a going concern 
basis, as required by the CIPFA Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice. 
 
The Government announced, in its white paper in December 2024, that it intends on reorganising local 
government.  Surrey Councils are in phase 1 with a very ambitious timetable of 1 April 2027 which is when vesting 
day of the new Surrey Authorities will be. 
 
The Code confirms that the abolition of a local authority, combinations of public sector bodies or the transfer of 
some of its services, under situations like Local Government Reorganisation, are not to be taken as negating the 
presumption of going concern. 
 

The Council 

 
The Council pride themselves in providing a number of services and activities to benefit those who live in, work 
in and visit the borough: 
 

• Waste and refuse recycling via a shared partnership with other Surrey districts 

• Street cleaning 
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NARRATIVE STATEMENT 

• Council car parks and parking enforcement 

• Council green spaces and allotments 

• Housing register and homelessness services 

• Collection of local taxes 

• Cultural and community centres 

• Local plan and planning applications 

• Community safety 

• Licensing and environmental health 

• Community development and family support  

• Building Control Services 

 
During 2024/25 a typical (Band D) household paid £247.85 a year to Surrey Heath in Council tax for the Borough’s 
proportion – less than £5 a week, covering all services provided. 
 
The Council uses a number of operational models in delivering services to residents: 

• Provision of services – statutory services that are a net cost to the Council  

• Contribution to services – these services contribute a net income to reduce the Council Tax 
Requirement and contribute towards provision of services, for instance investment property 

• Break-even – some services are required by statute to have no impact on the Council Tax Requirement, 
such as Land Charges and Building Control. 

• Joint Waste Partnership – Surrey Heath is the lead council with three other surrey districts providing 
waste collection and street cleaning service 

• Shared service – the Council supports/runs on its behalf of Runnymede in the provision of community 
services, for example Family Support 

 

Our plans and strategies 
 
The approved Council strategy “Delivering for you and a fairer society”, sits alongside the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy as foundations for the overall direction of the Council and focuses on delivery for residents across five 
priorities: 

• Protect our Environment 

• Promote Healthier and More Inclusive Communities 

• Support a Strong Economy and Create More Homes 

• Campaign for Residents 

• Deliver Effective Services with Sustainable Finances 

 

The Annual Plan for 2024/25 was agreed in February 2024 and set out the key projects, milestones and targets 
for 2024/25, as the key delivery vehicle for the Council Strategy priorities. 
 
The Council has published its End of Year Performance Report for 2024/25.  Link is here.   
 
Overall 85% of objectives and projects were reported as completed or achieved (compared to 75% in 2023/24), 
and 77% of performance indicators had met or exceeded their target (compared to 73% in 2023/24). 
 
Key achievements included refurbished playgrounds in Frimley, Lightwater and Mytchett, recycling upgrades 
adding 17,000 litres of capacity, and the submission of the Local Plan. 
 
Cultural and leisure services also performed well, with 891,000 visits to Places Leisure Camberley, and 
Camberley Theatre achieving a 72% average attendance. 
 
The Council supported vulnerable residents with nearly 39,000 Meals at Home and over 1,400 social prescribing 
referrals, double the original target. 
 
Regeneration efforts in Camberley secured over £1m for the London Road Block demolition and public realm 
upgrades. 
 
Service performance continued to excel, with 96% of major planning applications processed within the designated 
timeframe, and 99% of environmental health complaints addressed within five days. 
 
Overall, the report indicates the council made good progress on most of its strategic priorities and targets for the 
year, while identifying areas for continued focus. 
 

https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-02/Council%20Strategy%202024%20-%202028_0.pdf
https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2025-09/End%20Of%20Year%20Report%202024-25.pdf
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Governance and Strategy 

 
Political leadership 
 
The Council had an all-out borough election in May 2023 and during 2023/24 the Council opted for a Leader and 
Cabinet Model of governance, which continues today. The Leader of the Council appointed a Deputy Leader and 
6 further Portfolio Holders.  There were 14 wards and 35 councillors representing the Borough.  Following the 
result of a countermanded poll the political composition for the municipal year was: 

• 24 Liberal Democrat members (overall control) 

• 6 conservative group members  

• 2 Labour group members 

• 3 Community Group members 

Councillor Governance 
 
The constitution sets out the arrangements for Councillor and Officer protocols.  There are regular briefings with 
the portfolio holders and senior officers to ensure the Executive members are up to date with developments, can 
discuss future reports and give a political steer to officers.  Council strategies are member led allowing officers 
to focus on operational delivery. 
 
Non-Executive Councillors will sit on other committees and groups that consider key council business, including 
the Council’s Scrutiny Committees: Performance and Finance (P&F) Scrutiny Committee and External 
Partnerships Select Committee; Audit, Standards and Risk Committee, which approves the Annual Statement of 
Accounts; and the Council’s two standing regulatory committees: Planning Applications Committee and Licensing 
Committee.   
 

Budgets are monitored on the following basis: 

• Budget managers and Heads of Service receive monthly monitoring reports and meet with their finance 
business partners at least quarterly to discuss issues and update projections 

• A financial update is given to CMT by the s151 officer on a weekly basis 

• A formal report to CMT quarterly outlining key variances to budget and highlighting any emerging 
themes or areas of concern 

• Quarter 2, 3 and outturn report to P&F committee and Executive on revenue and capital programme 
projections and to Audit, Standards and Risk committee for treasury management. 

• Year-end reporting in July being an outturn report after the accounts are closed in June. 

Council workforce 
 
The Council’s workforce seeks to reflect the diversity of the borough’s population.  The Council continues to 
encourage the use of apprentices and interns and had 258 employees (228 FTE) at 31/03/25.   
 
The management structure consisted of a Chief Executive and six Heads of Service. 
 
This employment policy has enabled the Council to focus on addressing skills shortage gaps and future skills 
growth areas, in addition to mitigating risks in services where permanently employed specialists may soon be 
reaching retirement age.  The Council regards the development of its employees as integral to providing quality 
services and therefore sufficient funding has been retained in the staff training budget. 

 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
Under Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 the Council has a statutory 
requirement to conduct a review, at least annually, of the effectiveness of its system of internal control.  The 
Council complies with this requirement by producing an Annual Governance Statement which is presented to the 
Audit, Standards and Risk committee as a separate report, and also reported alongside the annual statement of 
accounts.  It also produces an annual report on the Effectiveness of Internal Control presented to the Audit, 
Standards and Risk Committee.  The Chief Finance Officer (s151 officer) sign off of the audited accounts takes 
into account the assurance provided in the annual governance statement when assessing the true and fair view 
of the accounts. 
 

Risk Management 
 
The Council has a Corporate Risk Group which assesses corporate risks to the Council’s ability to provide 
services and the achievement of wider corporate objectives.  The Corporate Risk Register outlines these risks 
and is presented to Members on an annual basis.  
 
Key corporate risks are considered in the Annual Governance Statement.  These typically include:  

• Information management, data sharing and data Security 

• Loss of funding for services 

• Business continuity systems and processes 

• Failure of a major contractor or supplier 

• Major incident 

• Exposure to treasury risk 

• Exposure to property risk 

• Vulnerable people 

• Contaminated land 

• Cyber security 

• Risk to note recruitment and retention 

Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness 
 
The Council received disclaimed audit opinions for the financial years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 
2023/24.  Our audit firm changed for the 2023/24 financial year and will build assurance on our accounts over 
time.  A single joint Value for Money (VFM) report was received for the years 2019/20 to 2022/23, and a separate 
report for 2023/24 and can be found on the Council’s website. 
 
The Council has also continued to deliver a robust and well-regarded internal audit work programme, including 
the completion of a number of financial audits such as treasury, creditors and debtors, and core accounting. The 
Internal Audit team has provided senior management and Members with a level of assurance over all the Council 
activities it has audited over this period, which the Council's senior finance team has relied upon.  Internal Audit 
reports into the Audit Standards and Risk committee on a regular basis, and Members of this committee have 
the opportunity to review, examine and scrutinise the work of the Audit team.  The outcome of the VFM audit for 
this set of accounts will be updated in the Narrative statement for the audited statement of accounts. 
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The objectives of the CIPFA Financial Management Code is to “support good practice in financial management 
and to assist local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability”.  The code is based on a series of 
principles which are supported by specific standards of practice which CIPFA considers necessary for a strong 
foundation and builds upon the success of the CIPFA Prudential Code. 
 
The Council is working on compliance with this Code. 
 

Financial resilience indices 
 
CIPFA have produced a resilience index in response to concerns within the local government sector and central 
government about the financial resilience of some local authorities following the significant funding reductions 
incurred by the sector since 2013/14. 
 
The index shows how the Council compares to other similar authorities “nearest neighbours” across a basket of 
financial indicators based on its 2023/24 accounts and a trend analysis since 2016/17 for some of the indicators.  
The indicators show our level of gross debt is towards the higher end of indicators of financial stress, with interest 
payable v Net Revenue expenditure at higher risk and Growth above baseline middle to higher risk. 
  

 
 

For context this is a view of “our Authority Type”, and shows we are broadly in line with other Districts in the 
Country across most of the indicators: 
 

 
 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA), also produce a report highlighting the Key Financial Indicators for the 
Council (here) where we can be compared to all local authorities in the country or a chosen group of them. 
 

Opportunities 
 
The Council is always looking for opportunities to deliver services in a better or more efficient way to residents.  
Future opportunities, which are also included in our transformation workstreams include 

• Continue to digitise and modernise the way services are delivered 

• Explore partnership working with other Councils and the voluntary sector

https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/view/lga-research/lga-research-key-financial-indicators?mod-area=E07000214&mod-group=AllDistrictInRegion_SouthEast&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup
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Financial Performance 

 
The Council has recognised, for many years, that we need to reduce our dependency on central government 
funding by utilising our own powers.  These include increasing council tax, within the referendum limits set by 
Central Government, effective use of assets, increasing income from property investments, fees and charges 
and a small element we are able to retain from the current business rates system.  The clear message from 
Central Government is that Council’s should fund local services using locally raised finance. 
 
The timing and impact of the Government’s review of the Business Rates Retention Scheme and the Fair Funding 
review continues to add financial uncertainty to the Council. 
 
General Fund (Revenue account) 
 
The approved 2024/25 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) covers the period 2024/25 to 2027/28.  It is a 
key planning document defining the resources needed to deliver corporate objectives and priorities alongside the 
financial implications of these and helps to identify future budget pressures. 
 
The MTFS approved in February 2024 forecasted a cumulative funding gap of £2.787 million in 2024/25 rising to 
£6.288 million in 2029/30.  Reporting during 2024/25 identified debt interest was incorrectly budgeted for which 
resulted in a much higher budget gap over the MTFS period than originally presented to councillors. 
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The outturn for 2024/25 was: 
 

Service 
Original 
Budget 

Working 
Budget Outturn 

Actual 
variance 

(Actual vs 
Working 
Budget) 

Net 
Variance 
(Actual vs 
Original 
Budget) 

   £000s  £000s  £000s  £000s  £000s 

Environment and Community 9,865 9,600 9,560 (40) (305) 

Finance and Customer Services 3,204 2,744 3,500 756 296 

HR Performance and Communications 3,953 3,474 3,391 (83) (562) 

Property and Economic Development (4,112) (2,640) (5,023) (2,383) (911) 

Legal Democratic Services and Strategic 
Management 

1,628 1,460 1,403 (57) (225) 

Planning 481 221 511 290 30 

Corporate Financing and Debt Management (36) 1,615 1,710 95 1,746 

Subtotal 14,983 16,474 15,052 (1,422) 69 

            

Depreciation, Revaluation and Impairment (2,321) (3,460) (3,460) 0 (1,139) 

Revenue Expenditure from Capital Under Statute 0 (1,339) (1,339) 0 (1,339) 

IAS19 Pension 0 972 972 0 972 

Accumulated Absences 0 36 36 0 36 

Interest Receivable (100) (100) (1,298) (1,198) (1,198) 

Interest Payable 2,110 2,110 6,776 4,666 4,666 

MRP 2,674 2,674 2,438 (236) (236) 

            

Net cost of Services 17,346 17,367 19,177 1,810 1,831 

            

Financing /Funding (14,695) (14,693) (11,912) 2,781 2,783 

            

Transfer from Reserves (2,651) (2,674) (7,265) (4,591) (4,614) 

 
Services out turned £1.4 million under budget across directorates.  Interest payable was £4.7 million over budget 
due to higher interest rates and on the flip side interest receivable was higher by £1.3 million meaning a net 
difference in interest of £3.4 million.   
 
The Council also requested to carry forward £43,000 of unspent budget from 2024/25 to 2025/26 for specific 
projects which has been transferred to a specific earmarked reserve. 
 
A "base budget review" process identified £400,000 in efficiencies/savings for 2024/25. 

 
Capital Programme 
 
The Council’s capital strategy was approved in February 2024.  The purpose is to highlight the Council’s planned 
capital programme, identify the revenue impact of this and assess its affordability.  It is intended to be read with 
the treasury management strategy. 
 

Treasury Management 
 
Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, borrowing and investments.  It is a pivotal 
function of the Council’s finance in that it needs to ensure there is cash available when needed for day-to-day 
expenditure and the capital programme can be funded. 
 

Summary Financial Information 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Reserves 
 
Earmarked reserves are created to hold money to be spent in the future – either for a specific purpose, or for a 
more contingency nature.  Where expenditure has been incurred that will be financed from reserves, the 
expenditure is charged to the relevant service. 
 
 

Business Rates, 
39.1m

Grants, 26.4m

Fees, Rents and 
Charges, 16.2m

Investment 
Income, 11.3m

Council tax, 92.8m

CASH IN

Business Rates

Council tax

Net transfer to 
reserves

Retained by 
Council for service 

delivery

Fund Capital

CASH OUT
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Pensions 
 
The Pension Fund is administered by Surrey County Council with the fund Actuary, Hymes Robertson, calculating 
the position for each contributing organisation separately and undertakes a statutory valuation every three years.  
The most recent triennial valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2025 and will be effective from 1 April 2026.  
The Pension fund figures in the accounts have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits.   
 
The pension deficit, calculated in accordance with accounting standards, is £9 million for 2024/25 (2023/24: 
pension liability £2 million). 
 
Under the Employer’s accounting standard a net asset restriction may apply which will restrict the amount of net 
asset that can be disclosed in relation to the Pension Fund. The amount included in the accounts is before the 
application of any ceiling. 
 

Collection Fund 
 
The Collection Fund Statement itemises a financial year surplus on council tax of £4.087 million and a deficit on 
business rates of £1.027 million.  The business rates deficit decreased due to the repayment of previous year 
deficit.   
 

Balance Sheet / Assets and Liabilities 
 
The Council’s Balance Sheet consists of: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Future outlook 
 
The Council has faced unprecedented challenges over the last few years as a result of the pandemic inflationary 
pressures, and higher than expected interest and plans its future finances to help mitigate these risks, ensuring 
we are holding a sufficient level of reserves to withstand the pressure. 
 
To help mitigate some of these implications, further work includes moving on from the Base Budget Reviews to 
Transformation streams across a range of areas to ensure the right services are being provided to residents at 
the right standard at the most economic and efficient level. 
 
 

Statement of accounts 

 
The Council prepares its accounts on a going concern basis, on the assumption it will continue for the foreseeable 
future.  Disclosures in the document are based on an assessment of their materiality and relevance to the reader 

of the accounts.  It is considered material if through an omission or a misstatement, the decisions made by the 
users of the accounts would be influenced.  This could be due to the value or nature of the transaction. 
 
The Council has followed the guidance in the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (2024/25) 
and the CIPFA Bulletin 19 Closure of the 2024/25 financial statements when preparing the 2024/25 statement of 
accounts. 
 
The Accounts and Audit regulations 2015 (revised) requires the Council to produce the Statement of Accounts 
annually including specific information.  These are highlighted below. 
 

• Statement of responsibilities – sets out the respective responsibilities of the Council, the Audit 
Committee and the Chief Finance Officer. 

• Auditors report - includes the audit opinion on the Statement of Accounts and assesses the Council's 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 

 

Core financial statements: 

• Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement (CIES) – reports the cost of providing services in the 
year in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.  The top part of the CIES provides 
an analysis by service and reflects the Councils regular reporting format.  The bottom half covers 
corporate transactions and funding. 

• Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS) – a summary of the changes to the Council’s reserves during 
the year.  Reserves are divided into useable, which must be invested in capital projects or service 
improvements and unusable which must be set aside for specific purposes.  

• Balance sheet – reports the value of the council’s assets, liabilities and reserves at a point in time. 

• Cash Flow Statement – sets out changes in the Council’s cash and cash equivalents during the year 
and quantifies the movements in balances attributable to day to day running of the Council (operating 
activities), investing activities or financing activities. 

• Collection Fund Statement – records the transactions of the billing authority (Surrey Heath Borough 
Council) in relation to the collection from taxpayers of Council Tax and Business Rates and its 
distribution to precepting bodies (Surrey County Council and Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner) 

 
NET ASSETS 

at 31 March 2025 
£28m 

  

Non-current assets 
(property and long-term 

investments) 
£208m 

 

 
Long-term liabilities 

and provisions 
£-103m 

 
Net current liabilities 
(debtors, cash less 

creditors and liabilities) 
£-76m 

 

Funded by: 
Usable Reserves  

£-31m 
Unusable Reserves        

£3m 
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Summary Position 
 
The Council has greatly improved its financial reporting and transparency throughout the year and is now in a 
place where we have confidence in what our base budgets are.  The Council continues to treat the regeneration 
of the surrounding town centre as a key strategic target.  Whilst there are still financial challenges ahead the 
Council is taking the right steps to deal with them. 
 

Receipt of future information 

 
If you wish to receive further information relating to these financial statements, please contact me at the Finance 
Department, Surrey Heath Borough Council, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3HD. 
 
On completion of the audit, a copy of the audited Statement of Accounts will be published on the Council’s 
website. 
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Statement of Responsibilities 

 
The Authority is required to: 
 

▪ Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its 
officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this Council, that officer is the Head 
of Finance (Section 151 Officer); 

▪ Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its 
assets; and 

▪ Approve the Statement of Accounts. 

 
Assigned Responsibilities 
 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) is responsible for the preparation of the Statement of Accounts (which 
includes the financial statements) in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts (comprising of pages 12 to 51), the Head of Finance (Section 151 
Officer) has: 
 

▪ selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

▪ made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent;   

▪ complied with the Local Authority Code; 

▪ kept proper accounting records which are up to date; 

▪ taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities and 
maintained such internal controls as they determine are necessary to enable the preparation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.    

 
I confirm that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position for the year to 
which it relates and of the income and expenditure for 2024/25. 
 

 
 
 
Vicky Radford CPFA 
Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
03 February 2026 
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Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) discloses the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amounts to be funded from 
taxation.  Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with statutory requirements and this may be different from the accounting cost.  The taxation position is shown in both the Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
(EFA) Notes to the Accounts and the Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS). 
 

2023/24     2024/25 

Gross                          
Expenditure 
(Restated) 

Gross                    
Income 

(Restated) 

Net                  
Expenditure 
 (Restated) 

Service  Note 
Gross                          

Expenditure 
Gross                    

Income 
Net                  

Expenditure 

£'000 £'000 £'000     £'000 £'000 £'000 

16,209 (7,545) 8,664 Environment and Community   18,352 (8,792) 9,560 

14,961 (12,070) 2,891 Finance and Customer Services   14,204 (10,805) 3,399 

3,285 (189) 3,096 HR Performance and Communications   3,729 (338) 3,391 

29,133 (4,379) 24,754 Property and Economic Development   6,725 (5,108) 1,617 

1,511 (89) 1,422 Legal Democratic Services and Strategic Management   1,892 (489) 1,403 

2,034 (2,376) (342) Planning   2,237 (2,278) (41) 

1,514 7 1,521 Corporate Financing and Debt Management   1,717 0 1,717 

68,647 (26,641) 42,006 Cost of Services   48,856 (27,810) 21,046 

663 0 663 Other operating expenditure 9 841 0 841 

13,667 (5,519) 8,148 Financing and investment income and expenditure 10 3,759 (10,580) (6,821) 

(78) (17,270) (17,348) Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure 11 56 (17,803) (17,747) 

82,899 (49,430) 33,469 (Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services   53,512 (56,193) (2,681) 

0 (6,281) (6,281) (Surplus) or deficit on revaluation of property, plant and equipment assets 22(a) 0 (7,485) (7,485) 

0 79 79 (Surplus) or deficit on revaluation of available for sale financial assets  22(f) 0 (39) (39) 

0 (8,707) (8,707) Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability 22(c) 0 7,774 7,774 

0 (14,909) (14,909) Other Comprehensive (Income) and Expenditure   0 250 250 

82,899 (64,339) 18,560 Total Comprehensive (Income) and Expenditure   53,512 (55,943) (2,431) 

 
Note 37 Prior Period Adjustments sets out details of the restatements in the CIES above relating to 2023/24 Environment and Community Gross Expenditure and Gross Income, Property and Economic Development Gross 
Expenditure and Gross Income and Financing and Investment Gross Expenditure and Gross Income which has arisen due to a restructure of the Council’s Management Team responsibilities. 
 
More information on each service area can be found at: 
 
https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/about-council/strategy-policy-and-management/management-structure 

https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/about-council/strategy-policy-and-management/management-structure
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Movement in Reserves Statement 

Movement in Reserves Statement 

The Movement in Reserves Statement shows (MiRS) the movement from the start of the year to the end of the year on the different reserves held by the authority, analysed into usable reserves (those that can be applied to fund 
expenditure or reduce local taxation) and unusable reserves.  The MiRS shows how the movements in year of the authority’s reserves are analysed between gains and losses incurred in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practices and the statutory adjustments required to return to the amounts chargeable to Council tax for the year.  The increase or decrease line shows the statutory General Fund movements in the year following those 
adjustments. 
 

  Note 
General 

Fund  
Earmarked 
Reserves 

Capital 
Receipts 
Reserve 

Capital 
Grants 

Unapplied 

Total Usable 
Reserves 

Unusable 
Reserves 

Total 
Authority 
Reserves 

    £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Balance at 31 March 2024 carried forward   (538) (30,641) (136) (4,855) (36,170) 10,300 (25,870) 

Movement in Reserves during 2024/25                

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure CIES (2,681) 0 0 0 (2,681) 250 (2,431) 

Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations  7 7,906 0 135 (570) 7,471 (7,471) 0 

(Increase) or decrease in 2024/25   5,225 0 135 (570) 4,790 (7,221) (2,431) 

Transfer to or (from) Earmarked Reserves 8 (5,226) 5,226 0 0 0 0 0 

Balance at 31 March 2025 carried forward   (539) (25,415) (1) (5,425) (31,380) 3,079 (28,301) 

                  

  Note 
General 

Fund  
Earmarked 
Reserves 

Capital 
Receipts 
Reserve 

Capital 
Grants 

Unapplied 

Total Usable 
Reserves 

Unusable 
Reserves 
(Restated) 

Total 
Authority 
Reserves 
(Restated) 

    £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Balance at 31 March 2023 carried forward   (665) (36,359) (807) (5,314) (43,145) (1,285) (44,430) 

Movement in Reserves during 2023/24                

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure CIES 33,469 0 0 0 33,469 (14,909) 18,560 

Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations 7 (27,624) 0 671 459 (26,494) 26,494 0 

(Increase) or Decrease in  Movement 2023/24   5,845 0 671 459 6,975 11,585 18,560 

Transfer to or (from) Earmarked Reserves 8 (5,718) 5,718 0 0 0 0 0 

Balance at 31 March 2024 carried forward   (538) (30,641) (136) (4,855) (36,170) 10,300 (25,870) 
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Balance Sheet 
Balance Sheet 

The Balance Sheet shows the value, as at the Balance Sheet date of 31 March, of the asset and liabilities 
recognised by the Council.  Net assets are matched by the reserves held.   
 
Reserves are reported in two categories.   

1) Usable reserves i.e. those reserves that the Council may use to provide services, subject to the need 
to maintain a prudent level of reserves and any statutory limitations on their use (for example the 
Capital Receipts Reserve which can only be used to fund capital expenditure or repay debt).   

2) Unusable reserves - those reserves that the Council is not able to use to fund services. This includes 
reserves that hold unrealised gains and losses (for example the Revaluation Reserve), where amounts 
would only become available for service delivery if the assets are sold; and reserves that hold timing 
differences shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS) line “Adjustments between 
Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations”.       

 
Note 37 Prior Period Adjustments sets out details of the restatements in the Balance Sheet relating to 2023/24 

1)  Property, Plant and Equipment (Other land and buildings) – reclassification of assets from investment 
properties,  

2) Other Long-term assets (Investment Properties – reclassification of assets to Property, Plant and 
Equipment),  

3) Current liabilities (short-term borrowing),  

4) Long-term liabilities (Long-term creditors, Long-term borrowing, Capital grants receipts in advance) and  

5) Reserves (Unusable reserves).   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
These financial statements were authorised for issue on 03 February 2026 

 
 
 
Vicky Radford 
Head of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
 
 

 

31-Mar-23 31-Mar-24   Note 31-Mar-25 

£'000 £'000     £'000 

Restated Restated       

    Property, plant and equipment     

128,528 107,812 Other land and buildings 12 113,039 

2,583 2,573 Vehicles, plant and equipment 12 3,871 

29 4,692 Infrastructure assets 12 5,247 

3,226 5,003 Community assets 12 5,060 

5,390 887 Assets under construction 12 813 

139,756 120,967 Total property, plant and equipment   128,030 

334 334 Heritage assets 13 334 

80,694 74,220 Investment properties 15 77,327 

23 71 Intangible assets   75 

2,076 1,999 Long-term investments 24 2,035 

303 171 Long-term debtors 18 11 

83,430 76,795 Other Long-term assets   79,782 

0 0 Short-term investments 24 3,009 

0 0 Assets held for sale 17 691 

13 21 Inventories   25 

19,917 19,517 Short-term debtors 18 16,360 

10,170 7,279 Cash and cash equivalents 19 6,858 

30,100 26,817 Current assets   26,943 

(73,381) (83,222) Short-term borrowings 24 (92,777) 

(20,097) (13,629) Short-term creditors 20 (10,483) 

(93,478) (96,851) Current liabilities   (103,260) 

(5,176) (1,603) Long-term creditors 20 (2,220) 

(1,359) (852) Provisions 21 (1,218) 

(97,789) (95,957) Long-term borrowings 24 (89,361) 

(11,054) (2,069) Pension liability 23 (8,948) 

0 (1,377) Capital Grants Receipts in Advance 35 (1,447) 

(115,378) (101,858) Long-term liabilities   (103,194) 

44,430 25,870 Net Assets   28,301 

          

(43,145) (36,170) Usable reserves MIRS (31,380) 

(1,285) 10,300 Unusable reserves 22 3,079 

(44,430) (25,870) Total reserves   (28,301) 
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Cash Flow Statement 

 
Cash Flow Statement 

 
The Cashflow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of the Council during the reporting 
period and summarises how the Council generates and uses cash and cash equivalents by classifying cashflows 
as operating, investing and financing activities.   
 
The amount of net cashflow arising from operating activities is a key indicator of the extent to which the 
operations of the Council are funded via taxation and grant income or from the recipients of services provided 
by the Council.   
 
Investing activities represent the extent to which cash outflows have been made for resources which are 
intended to contribute to the Council’s future service delivery.   
 
Cashflows arising from financing activities are useful in predicting claims on future cashflows by providers of 
capital i.e. borrowings to the Council. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, and short-term, highly liquid 
investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash (within 24 hours) which are not subject to 
significant risk of changes in value.

 
 

2023/24     2024/25 

£'000   Note £'000 

(33,469) Net surplus/(deficit) on the provision of services CIES 2,681 

25,910 Adjustments for non-cash movements 26 1,064 

(1,653) Adjustments for items that are investing and financing activities 27 (3,480) 

(9,212) Net cash inflows from operating activities   265 

(1,688) Investing activities 27 (3,645) 

8,009 Financing activities 28 2,959 

(2,891) Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (421) 

10,170 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period   7,279 

7,279 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period   6,858 

(2,891) Movement in cash   (421) 
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Notes to the Statement of Accounts 

Notes to the Accounts 

1    Accounting Policies 

General 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2024/25 financial year and its position 
at the year-end of 31 March 2025.  The Council is required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 which require them to be prepared in accordance with proper 
accounting practices.  These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2023/24 (“the Code”), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 
The underlying concepts of the accounts include the: 
• Council being a ‘going concern’ – the assumption that the functions of the authority will continue in 

operational existence for the foreseeable future. 
• Accrual of income and expenditure – accrual accounting shows the effect of transactions on the Council’s 

economic resources and claims when those effects occur, even if the resulting cash receipts and 
payments occur in a different period. 

 
The accounting statements are prepared with the objective of presenting a true and fair view of the financial 
position and transactions of the Council. 
 
The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, modified by the 
revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial instruments.  The accounting policies are 
reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that they are appropriate, compliant with accepted accounting practice 
and relevant to the Council's ongoing business activity. 

Prior period adjustments, Changes in Accounting Policies and Estimates and Errors 

Prior period adjustments may arise as a result of a change in accounting policies or to correct a material error.  
Changes in accounting estimates are accounted for prospectively, i.e. in the current and future years affected 
by the change and do not give rise to a prior period adjustment. 
 
Changes in accounting policies are only made when required by proper accounting practices, or the change 
provides more reliable or relevant information about the effect of transactions, other events and conditions on 
the Council’s financial position or financial performance.  Where a change is made, it is applied retrospectively 
(unless stated otherwise) by adjusting opening balances and comparative amounts for the prior period as if the 
new policy had always been applied. 
 
Material errors discovered in prior period figures are corrected retrospectively by amending opening balances 
and comparative amounts for the prior period. 

Non-current assets 

Expenditure on the acquisition, creation or enhancement of property, plant and equipment has been capitalised 
on an accruals basis in the financial statements. 
 
Assets are initially measured at cost and then are valued, as far as practicable, on the basis recommended by 
CIPFA.  Property, plant and equipment are classified into the groupings required by the Code.  The following 
basis has been used: 

• Land, operational properties and other operational assets are included in the Balance Sheet at 
current value, determined as the amount that would be paid for the asset in existing use where 
there is an active market of the asset.  Where there is no active market or the asset is specialised, 
depreciated replacement cost is used 

• Non-operational assets, including investment properties and assets that are surplus to 
requirements, are included in the Balance Sheet at fair value based on highest and best use from a 
market participant’s perspective.  Investment property is property held solely to earn rental income 
or for capital appreciation or both 

• Infrastructure and community assets are included in the Balance Sheet at depreciated historical 
cost 

• Heritage assets are assets with historical, artistic, scientific, technological or environmental qualities 
held and maintained for their contribution to knowledge or culture.  From 2011/12 heritage assets 
have been separately disclosed in the financial statements using their insurance valuation where 
available.  Where no such valuation is available then the historical cost is used in the first instance 
otherwise an estimate of the asset value is used 

• Where non-property assets have short useful lives or low values, depreciated historical cost is used 
as a proxy for current value 

Revaluations of non-current assets are carried out on a rolling programme although material changes in asset 
valuation will be adjusted when necessary.  Valuations are carried out by external Royal Institution of Chartered 
Surveyors (RICS) qualified valuers in accordance with RICS guidelines. For valuations after 1st April 2010 
components parts of assets over £1 million have to be depreciated separately to the rest of the asset.  This will 
only be considered for assets valued over £1 million with components greater than £200,000.   For 2024/25 
100% of assets were valued to help gain assurance following disclaimed audit opinions in the past. 

 
At 31 March 2025 there have been no material components recognised that have a significantly different useful 
life from that of the asset.  
 
The Revaluation Reserve contains revaluation gains, since recognised, since the 1st April 2007 only, the date 
of its formal implementation.  Gains arising before that date are consolidated into the Capital Adjustment 
Account.  
 
Where valuations of non-current assets have demonstrated a revaluation decrease at the Balance Sheet date, 
the value of the loss is first taken from the Revaluation Reserve if a balance for that individual asset exists.  Any 
remaining loss is then charged to the CIES.  

Heritage assets 

These assets have historical or artistic significance and are held primarily due to their contribution to art and 
culture.  Such assets have indeterminate useful economic lives and are not depreciated.  Heritage assets’ 
carrying values are reviewed where there is evidence of disrepair or ruin.  Any such impairment is subsequently 
treated in accordance with the Council’s accounting policy on impairment. 

Investment properties 

Investment properties are those that are held solely to earn rental income and/or capital appreciation.  
Investment properties are measured initially at cost and subsequently at fair value.  They are not depreciated 
but are revalued annually based upon prevailing market conditions at year-end.  Revaluation gains and losses 
are posted to the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure heading in the CIES and then reversed out 
by the MiRS to the Capital Adjustment Account. 

Intangible assets 

An intangible asset is an identifiable non-monetary asset without physical substance.  It must be controlled by 
the Council due to past events, and future economic benefit or service potential must be expected to flow from 
the intangible asset to the Council.  The most common class of intangible asset in local authorities is computer 
software.  If an item does not meet the definition of an intangible asset (identifiability, control and economic 
benefits), expenditure to fund it or generate it internally is recognised as an expense upon purchase.  
 
Upon recognition, an intangible asset is measured at cost.  Expenditure incurred on an intangible asset after it 
has been recognised will typically be charged to the surplus/deficit on the provision of services as incurred.  Only 
rarely will subsequent expenditure meet the recognition criteria in the Code.  Where this does occur, the 
expenditure is accounted for as an addition to the existing carrying value of the asset.  
 
The Council applies amortisation to intangible assets with finite useful lives on a straight line basis during the 
useful life of the asset, and from the point at which the asset is available for use.  
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Assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised but are tested for impairment on an annual basis, and 
whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.  The useful life of the asset shall be reviewed 
annually thereafter. 

Depreciation 

Depreciation is provided for on all property, plant and equipment where a finite useful life has been determined. 
 
Depreciation is charged on operational buildings.  There is no requirement to depreciate the land element of any 
asset. 
 
For newly acquired assets depreciation is not provided in the year of acquisition.  In addition, assets in the course 
of construction are not depreciated until they are brought into use.  When identified separately in accordance 
with the non-current assets policy components are depreciated over the component’s useful life.  

 
Revaluation gains are also depreciated, with an amount equal to the difference between current value 
depreciation charged on assets and the depreciation that would have been chargeable based on their historical 
cost being transferred each year from the Revaluation Reserve to the Capital Adjustment Account.  

Charges to revenue for non-current assets 

In addition to depreciation, amounts set aside from revenue for the repayment of external loans, to finance 
capital expenditure or for transfers to earmarked reserves are disclosed separately in the MiRS.  These amounts 
are often set aside in line with statutory accounting requirements. These requirements specify that the Council 
is not obliged to raise Council Tax to fund depreciation, revaluation and impairment losses or amortisation. 

Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital Under Statute (REFCUS) 

Expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory provisions but that does not result 
in the creation of a non-current asset has been charged as expenditure to the relevant service in the CIES in the 
year.  Where the Council has determined to meet the cost of this expenditure from existing capital resources or 
by borrowing, a transfer in the MiRS from the General Fund to the Capital Adjustment Account then reverses 
out the amounts charged so that there is no impact on the level of council tax. 

Debtors and creditors 

The revenue accounts of the Council are maintained on an accruals basis in accordance with the Code of 
Practice.  This means that sums due to or from the Council during the year are included in the accounts where 
they are significant whether or not the cash has been actually received or paid in the year. 

Provisions 

Provisions are charged as an expense to the appropriate service line in the CIES where an event has taken 
place which gives the Council a legal or constructive obligation that likely requires settlement by a transfer of 
economic benefits or service potential, and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be determined.  Provisions 
are charged at the best estimate at the Balance Sheet date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, 
taking into account key risks and uncertainties.      

Employee benefits 

Where employees have holiday entitlement which has not been used at the Balance Sheet date the value of the 
outstanding days are accrued in the CIES.  A provision is made for the value of the holiday due and is included 
within current liabilities on the Balance Sheet. The movement in the employee benefit accrual is transferred 
between the accumulate absences account reserve and the General Fund Balance. 

Revenue recognition 

The Council recognises revenue from contracts with service recipients when it satisfies a performance obligation 
by transferring promised goods or services to a recipient, measured as the amount of the overall transaction 
price allocated to that obligation.  
 
The Council’s various income streams have been assessed and classified in accordance with the Code and 
revenue has been recognised accordingly.  Specific consideration has been given to implied or stated 
contractual terms for exchange transactions, obligating events and/or conditions attached to non-exchange 
transactions and the significance of the income stream to the Council.  

Termination benefits 

Termination benefits are charged on an accruals basis to the appropriate service line in the CIES (where they 
relate to pension enhancements) at the earlier of when the Council can no longer withdraw the offer of those 
benefits or when the Council accounts for restructuring costs.    

Reserves 

The Council’s individual Unusable Reserves are itemised within Note 22.  
 

The Council also sets aside Earmarked Reserves to meet general, rather than specific, future revenue or capital 
expenditure, and for specific future expenses which are likely or certain to be incurred but by their inherent nature 
the amount or timing cannot be determined.  Any use or contribution to these reserves is shown in MiRS. 
 
Details of the Council’s reserves are provided in the notes to the Balance Sheet and MiRS. 

Leases 

From 1 April 2024 the Council has applied IFRS 16 Leases as adopted by the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting.  The new accounting standard requires that the rights to use items acquired under all leases are 
recognised as assets on the Balance Sheet together with a liability for the payments to be made for the 
acquisition.  Previously this was only done for leases where the Council acquired substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership of the leased item (finance leases).  The accounting treatment for lessors remains largely 
unchanged, with classifications as finance or operating leases. 
 
Leases are classified as finance leases where the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and 
rewards incidental to ownership of the property, plant or equipment from the lessor to the lessee.  All other 
leases are classified as operating leases. 
 
Where a lease covers both land and buildings, the land and buildings elements are considered separately for 
classification. 
 
Arrangements that do not have the legal status of a lease but convey a right of use of an asset in return for 
payment are accounted for under this policy where fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of 
specific assets. 
 
The Council as Lessee 
The authority classifies contracts as leases based on their substance.  Contracts and parts of contracts, including 
those described as contracts for services, are analysed to determine whether they convey the right to control 
the use of an identified asset, through rights both to obtain substantially all the economic benefits or service 
potential from that asset and to direct its use.  The CIPFA Code explands the scope of IFRS16 Leases to include 
arrangements with nil consideration, peppercorn or nominal payments. 
 
At the commencement of a lease, a liability is recognised for the obligation to make future payments (discounted 
to their present value using the interest rate implicit in the lease or (where this is not readily determinable) the 
Council’s incremental borrowing rate).  Lease payments include fixed payments, variable payments dependent 
on an index or rate initially measured using the index or rate at commencement, the exercise price under a 
purchase option if the Council is reasonably certain to exercise, penalties for early termination if the lease term 
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reflects the Council exercising a break option, and payments in an optional renewal period if the Council is 
reasonably certain to exercise an extension option or not exercise a break option. 
 
The right acquired under the lease to use the leased item is recognised as an asset, measured on the 
commencement date at cost based on the lease liability plus any payments made before that date.  Initial direct 
costs of the Council are added to the carrying amount of the asset plus any direct costs incurred to dismantle 
and remove the underlying asset or restore the underlying asset on the site on which it is located, less any lease 
incentives received.  Howevever, for peppercorn, nominal payments or nil consideration leases, the asset is 
measured at fair value. 
 
The right-of-use asset is subsequently measured using the fair value model.  The authority considers the cost 
model to be a reasonable proxy except for: assets held under non-commercial leases, leases where rent reviews 
do not necessarily reflect market conditions, leases with terms of more than five years that do not have any 
provision for rent reviews, or leases where rent reviews will be at periods of more than five years.  For these 
leases the asset is carried at a revalued amount.   
 
Liabilities are subsequently recalculated where rents change as a result of a change in an index or rate used to 
determine future payments or a change in the Council’s assessment of whether it is reasonably certain to 
exercise a purchase, extension or break option.  Adjustments to liabilities are matched with adjustments to the 
cost of the right of use asset. 
 
Lease payments are apportioned between: 

• A charge for the acquisition of the right to use the property, plant or equipment which is applied to 
write down the lease liability, and 

• A finance charge which is debited to the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in 
the CIES. 

Right of use assets recognised under leases are accounted for using the policies applied generally to Property, 
Plant and Equipment assets, subject to depreciation being charged over the lease term if this is shorter than the 
asset’s estimated useful life.  This will include valuation where the cost model does not provide a reasonable 
proxy for the current value of the right of use asset.  
 
The Council is not required to raise council tax to cover depreciation or revaluation an impairment losses arising 
on leased assets; the statutory accounting treatment for other Property, Plant and Equipment is followed. 
 
Where leases are for item of low value or for a short term, amounts paid under the lease are charged to the 
CIES as an expense of the services benefitting from use of the leased item.  For this purpose, the Council has 
determined that items with a value of less than £10,000 when new are low value and periods of 12 months or 
less are short term.  Charges are made on a straight line basis over the life of the lease, even if this does not 
match the pattern of payments (e.g. there is a rent free period at the commencement of the lease).  
 
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the CIES as an expense of the services benefiting from use 
of the leased property, plant or equipment.  Charges are made on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease, 
even if this does not match the pattern of payments (e.g. there is a rent-free period at the commencement of the 
lease.  The Council leases a small number of assets under operating leases. 
 
The Council as Lessor 
Where the Council grants a finance lease over a property or item of plant and equipment, the relevant asset is 
written out of the Balalance Sheet as a disposal.  At the commencement of the lease, the carrying amount in the 
Balance Sheet (whether property, plant and equipment or assets held for sale) is written off to the Other 
Operating Expenditure line in the CIES as part of the gain or loss on disposal.  A gain, representing the Council’s 
net investment in the lease, is credited to the same line in the CIES also as part of the gain or loss on disposal 
(i.e. netted off against the carrying value of the asset at the time of disposal), matched by a lease (long-term 
debtor) asset in the Balance Sheet. 
 
Lease rentals receivable are apportioned between: 

• A charge for the acquisition of the interest in the property which is applied to write down the lease 
debtor (together with any premiums received), and 

• Finance income (credited to the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the 
CIES).  

The gain credited to the CIES on disposal is not permitted by statute to increase the General Fund Balance and 
is required to be treated as a capital receipt.  Where a premium has been received, this is posted out of the 
General Fund Balance to the Capital Receipts Reserve in the MiRS.  Where the amount due in relation to the 
lease asset is to be settled by the payment of rentals in future financial years, this is posted out of the General 
Fund Balance to the Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve.  When the future rentals are received, the element for 
the capital receipt for the disposal of the asset is used to write down the lease debtor.  At this point, the deferred 
capital receipts are transferred to the capital receipts reserve.  The written-off value of disposals is not a charge 
against Council Tax, as the cost of non-current assets is fully provided for under separate arrangements for 
capital financing.  Amounts are therefore appropriated to th Capital Adjustment Account from the General Fund 
Balance in the MiRS. 
 
Where the Council grants an operating lease over a property or an item of plant or equipment, the asset is 
retained on the Balance Sheet.  Rental income is credited to the Net Cost of Services or Investment Properties 
in the CIES.  Credits are made on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease, even if this does not match the 
pattern of payments (e.g. there is a premium paid at the commencement of the lease).  Initial direct costs incurred 
in negotiating and arranging th lease are added to the carrying amount of the relevant asset and charged as an 
expense over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. 

Pensions 

Employees of the Council are members of two separate pension schemes: 

• the Local Government Pension Scheme, administered locally by Surrey County Council 

• discretionary awards of retirement benefits in the event of early retirement – this is an unfunded defined 
benefit arrangement. 

The Local Government Pension Scheme is accounted for as a defined benefit scheme: 

• the Surrey Pension Fund liabilities attributable to the Council are included in the Balance Sheet on an 
actuarial basis using the projected unit method 

• liabilities are discounted to their value at current prices, using a predetermined discount rate (based 
upon the indicative rate of return on relevant high quality corporate bonds 

• the Surrey Pension Fund assets attributable to the Council are accounted for in the Balance Sheet at 
their fair value. 

The change in the net pension liability is analysed into the following elements: 

• Service cost, comprising: 

o current service cost, allocated in the CIES to the service(s) for which the employees worked 

o past service cost – debited to the surplus or deficit on the provision of services in the CIES as 
part of non-distributed costs 

o net interest on the net defined benefit liability-charged to the financing and investment income 
and expenditure line in the CIES 

• Remeasurements, comprising: 

o the return on plan assets – excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined liability 
– charged to the Pension Reserve as Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
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o actuarial gains and losses – changes in the net pension liability which arise because events 
have not coincided with assumptions made at the last actuarial valuation or because the 
actuary has updated their assumptions – charged to the Pension Reserve as Other 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure    

• Contributions paid to the Surrey Pension Fund – not accounted for as an expense in the CIES. 

The unfunded defined benefit arrangement recognises liabilities at the point at which discretionary post-
retirement benefits are awarded upon early retirement.  No investment assets have been accumulated to fund 
the pension liabilities as they fall due and therefore cash must be generated to fund the actual pension payment 
commitments.    

Grants 

Whether paid on account, by instalments or in arrears, government grants and third-party contributions and 
donations are recognised as falling due to the Council at the point when there is reasonable assurance that: 

• the Council will comply with any conditions attached to the payments, and 

• the grants or contributions will be received.  

Amounts recognised as due to the Council are not credited to the CIES until the Council has fulfilled any 
conditions attached to the grant and/or contribution which would require repayment if not met. 
 
The grant or contribution is credited to the relevant service line (attributable revenue grants and contributions) 
or the taxation and non-specific grant income line (non-ringfenced revenue grants and all capital grants) in the 
CIES.  

Designation of pooled funds 

For most assets, including shares in money market funds and designated pooled funds, the fair value is extracted 
from the market price and taken through Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. 

 

Financial instruments 

Amortised cost 
 
Most financial instruments (whether financial assets or financial liabilities) are valued on an amortised cost basis 
using the Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method.  For most of the borrowings that the Council has, however, this 
means that the amount presented in the Balance Sheet is the outstanding principal amount repayable (plus 
accrued interest); and interest costs charged to the CIES are the EIR and not the actual interest rate being 
applied during the year. 
 
Fair value 
 
Fair value is defined as the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, assuming the 
transaction was negotiated between parties who are knowledgeable about the market in which they are dealing 
and willing to buy/sell at an appropriate price, with no other motive in their negotiation other than to secure a fair 
price.  The fair values are based on comparable new borrowing/deposit rate for the same financial instrument 
from a comparable lender.  A consistent approach has been applied to both assets and liabilities. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable 
without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with 
insignificant risk of change in value. 
 
In the cashflow statement, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts that are payable on 
demand and form an integral part of the Council’s cash management. 

Business Improvement Districts 

A Business Improvement District (BID) Scheme operates in Camberley Town Centre.  Collectively Camberley 
is made up of all the businesses in the Town Centre and aims to encourage people to visit the Town Centre and 
use the fantastic range of shops, entertainment and business services that it has to offer.  
 
The scheme is funded by a BID levy paid by the Town Centre non-domestic ratepayers.  The Council is the 
principal responsible for the collection of the BID levy and accounts for income received and expenditure incurred 
(including contribution to the BID project) with the relevant services within the CIES.   

Community Infrastructure Levy 

The Council has elected to charge Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The levy will be charged on new builds 
(chargeable developments for the Council) with appropriate planning consent.  The Council charges for and 
collects the levy, which is a planning charge.  The income from the levy will be used to fund a number of 
infrastructure projects to support the development of the area.  
 
CIL is received without outstanding conditions; it is therefore recognised at the commencement date of the 
chargeable development in the CIES and then transferred to the Capital Grants Unapplied Account in 
accordance with the accounting policy for government grant and contributions set out above.  CIL charges will 
be largely used to fund capital expenditure.  However, a small proportion of the charges may be used to fund 
revenue expenditure. 

Contingent assets and liabilities 

Contingent assets 
 
A contingent asset arises where an event has taken place that gives the Council a possible asset whose 
existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not wholly within the 
control of the Council. 
 
Contingent liabilities 
 
A contingent liability arises where an event has taken place that gives the Council a possible obligation, the 
existence of which will only be confirmed by the occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not wholly 
within the control of the Council.  
 
Neither contingent assets or liabilities are recognised in the Balance Sheet but instead disclosed in a note to the 
accounts. 
 

2    Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued but Have Not Yet Been 
Adopted 

Under the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25 (the Code) the Council 
is required to disclose information setting out the impact of an accounting change required by a new accounting 
standard that has been issued but not yet adopted by the Code.  
 
At the balance sheet date the following new standards and amendments to existing standards have been  
published but not yet adopted by the Code of Practice of Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.  
These are not considered to have a material impact on the Council’s accounts. 
 

• IAS 21 The Effects of changes in Foreign Exchange Rate (Lack of Exchangeability) issued in 
August 2023.  The amendments to IAS 21 clarify how an entity should assess whether a currency 
is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is 
lacking, as well as require the disclosure of information that enables users of financial statements to 
understand the impact of a currency not being exchangeable. 
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• IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts issued in May 2017.  IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4 and sets out principles for 
recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts. 
 

3    Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies 

In applying the accounting policies set out in Note 1, the Council has had to form certain judgments in relation 
to complex transactions or those involving uncertainty regarding future events.  The critical judgments made in 
the Statement of Accounts are: 

 
There is a high degree of uncertainty about future levels of funding for local government.  However, the Council 
has determined that this uncertainty is not yet sufficient to provide an indication that the assets of the Council 
might be impaired as a result of a need to lose facilities and reduce levels of service provision. 
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4    Assumptions Made About the Future and Other Major Sources of Estimation/Uncertainty 

The Statement of Accounts contains estimated figures that are based on assumptions including historical experience, current trends, professional knowledge and miscellaneous factors.  However, because balances cannot be 
determined with certainty, actual results could be materially different from the assumptions and estimates.  The items in the Council’s Balance Sheet at 31 March 2025 for which there is a significant risk of material adjustment in the 
forthcoming financial year are as follows: 

 

5    Events After Balance Sheet Date 

Events after the reporting period are those events, both favourable and unfavourable, that occur between the end of the reporting period and the date when the Statement of Accounts is authorised for issue.  Two types of events 
can be identified:  

• those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period – the Statement of Accounts is adjusted to reflect such events;  

• those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period – the Statement of Accounts is not adjusted to reflect such events, but where a category of events would have a material effect, disclosure is 
made in the notes of the nature of the events and their estimated financial effect.  

Events taking place after the date of authorisation for issue are not reflected in the Statement of Accounts.      
 

 

Item Uncertainty Effect if actual results differ from assumptions 

Property, Plant and 
Equipment 

Assets are depreciated over useful lives that are dependent on assumptions about the 
level of repairs and maintenance that will be incurred in relation to individual assets. The 
current economic climate makes it uncertain that the Council will be able to sustain its 
current spending on repairs and maintenance, bringing into doubt the useful lives assigned 
to assets.  
 
The revaluation of Land and Building assets are subject to complex valuation techniques 
undertaken by professional valuers based on certain assumptions at the time the 
valuations are undertaken which may change over the passage of time. 

If the useful life of assets is reduced, depreciation increases and the carrying amount of the assets 
falls. 
It is estimated that the aggregate annual depreciation charge for buildings would increase by £0.08 
million for every year that useful lives had to be reduced for all the council’s buildings. 
The value of the Council’s Operational Land & Buildings total £113.0 million and Investment 
Properties £77.3 million at 31 March 2025.  These values are material and the sources of 
estimation uncertainty as they require complex valuation techniques, use of indices, comparison 
with values of alternative sites etc.   
It is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that outcomes within the next financial year 
may be based on different assumptions to the current year and could result in material adjustment 
to their carrying amount. 
 

Investment Properties 

The annual revaluation of Investment Property assets are subject to complex valuation 
techniques undertaken by professional valuers based on certain assumptions at the time 
the valuations are undertaken which may change over the passage of time.  
 

Movements in value are charged to the CIES account but are reversed out under regulation and 
held in unusable reserves and have no impact on taxation or usable resources.  Without 
undertaking another valuation exercise at a real cost to the taxpayer it is not possible to estimate 
the amount of any difference.  
The effect of a 5% change in the carrying value of investment properties would equate to a +/- 
change in the value by £4.8 million.  
 

Pensions Liability 

Estimation of the net liability to pay pensions depends on a number of complex judgements 
relating to the discount rate used, the rate at which salaries are projected to increase 
changes in retirement ages, mortality rates and expected returns on pension fund assets. 
A firm of consulting actuaries is engaged to provide the Council with expert advice about 
the assumptions to be applied. 

The effects on the net pension’s liability of changes in individual assumptions can be measured.  
For instance, a 0.1% decrease in the real discount rate assumption would result in an increase in 
the pension liability of £1.572 million.  However, the assumptions interact in complex ways.  A 1-
year increase in member life expectancy would increase the liability by £3.864 million.  Similarly, a 
0.1% increase in the salary rate or in the pension increase rate would increase the liability by £0.05 
million and £1.564 million respectively.  
 

Impairment Losses on 
Debtors 

Estimation of the impairment losses on debtors from all debtors 

The effect of the cost of living crisis on both individuals and business to pay debts remains 
uncertain.   
If the allowance for impairments changes by 10% the cost would be an additional £1.6 million.   
At 31 March 2025 the carrying value of the bad debt provision was £1.0 million. 

Provision for Appeals 
Business Rates 

Estimation of the likelihood of successful appeals against the valuations calculated by the 
Valuation Office 

The effect of a 1% increase in the assumption for appeals against the 2017 and 2023 valuations 
would result in a £0.03 million change in the provision, of which Surrey Heath’s provision would 
change by £0.01million. 
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6    Expenditure and Funding Analysis 

(a). Adjustments between Funding and Accounting Basis 

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources (government grants, rents, Council tax and business rates) by local authorities in comparison with those resources 
consumed or earned by authorities in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices.  It also shows how this expenditure is allocated for decision-making purposes between the Council’s services.  The Council’s key 
reportable segments are the individual services as defined within the organisational structure.  Income and expenditure accounted for under generally accepted accounting practices is presented more fully in the CIES. 
  
 

  2023/24       2024/25   

Net 
expenditure 
chargeable 
to General 

Fund 
 (Restated) 

Adjustments 
between 

Accounting 
Basis and 
Funding 

Basis 

Net 
expenditure in 

Comprehensive 
Income and 
Expenditure 
Statement 
(Restated) 

Service  

Net 
expenditure 
chargeable 
to General 

Fund 

Adjustments 
between 

Accounting 
Basis and 
Funding 

Basis 

Net 
expenditure in 

Comprehensive 
Income and 
Expenditure 
Statement 

£'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 

7,519 1,145 8,664 Environment and Community 7,416 2,144 9,560 

3,017 (126) 2,891 Finance and Customer Services 3,578 (179) 3,399 

3,089 7 3,096 HR Performance and Communications 3,459 (68) 3,391 

(167) 24,921 24,754 Property and Economic Development (1,398) 3,015 1,617 

1,477 (55) 1,422 Legal Democratic Services and Strategic Management 1,475 (72) 1,403 

(240) (102) (342) Planning 77 (118) (41) 

1,521 0 1,521 Corporate Financing and Debt Management 1,322 395 1,717 

16,216 25,790 42,006 Net cost of services 15,929 5,117 21,046 

663 0 663 Other operating expenditure 841 0 841 

5,343 2,805 8,148 Financing and investment income 1,166 (7,987) (6,821) 

(16,377) (971) (17,348) Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure (12,712) (5,036) (17,747) 

5,845 27,624 33,469 (Surplus)/Deficit for the year 5,224 (7,906) (2,681) 

              

(665)     Opening General Fund  (538)     

5,845     Less/plus surplus or (deficit) on General Fund in year 5,224     

(5,718)     Transfer to/(from) Earmarked Reserves (5,226)     

(538)     Closing General Fund  (540)     
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(b) Notes to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis 

2023/24   2024/25 

Adjustments 
for capital 
purposes 

Net change 
for pension 
adjustment 

Other 
differences 

Total 
adjustments 

Adjustments from General Fund to reconcile to Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement  

Adjustments 
for capital 
purposes 

Net change 
for pension 
adjustment 

Other 
differences 

Total 
adjustments 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

1,493 (348) 0 1,145 Environment and Community 2,555 (411) 0 2,144 

1 (127) 0 (126) Finance and Customer Services 1 (180) 0 (179) 

106 (99) 0 7 HR Performance and Communications 57 (125) 0 (68) 

24,971 (50) 0 24,921 Property and Economic Development 3,075 (60) 0 3,015 

4 (59) 0 (55) Legal Democratic Services and Strategic Management 6 (78) 0 (72) 

0 (102) 0 (102) Planning 0 (118) 0 (118) 

0 0 0 0 Corporate Financing and Debt Management 395 0 0 395 

26,575 (785) 0 25,790 Net cost of services 6,089 (972) 0 5,117 

0 0 0 0 Other operating expenditure 0 0 0 0 

2,295 507 3 2,805 Financing and investment income and expenditure (8,070) 77 6 (7,987) 

(1,653) 0 682 (971) Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure (3,480) 0 (1,555) (5,035) 

27,217 (278) 685 27,624 
Difference between General Fund surplus or deficit and Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement surplus or deficit on the provision of 
services 

(5,461) (895) (1,549) (7,905) 

 
Adjustments for capital purposes 

1) Adjustments for capital purposes – this column adds depreciation, impairment and revaluation gains and losses included in the services line, and for: 

▪ Other operating expenditure – adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of income on disposal of assets and the amounts written off for those assets. 

▪ Financing and investment income and expenditure – the statutory charges for capital financing i.e. Minimum Revenue Provision and other revenue contributions are deducted from other income and expenditure as 
these are not chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices. 

▪ Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure – capital grants are adjusted for income not chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices.  Revenue grants are adjusted from those grant 
amounts receivable in the year to those grants receivable without conditions or for which conditions were satisfied during the year.  The taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure line is credited with 
capital grants receivable in the year without conditions or for which conditions were satisfied in the year. 

Net change for pension adjustment 

2) Net change for the removal of pension contributions and the addition of IAS 19 Employee Benefits pension-related expenditure and income: 

▪ For services – this represents the removal of the employer pension contributions made by the authority as allowed by statute and the replacement with current service costs and past service costs. 

▪ For financing and investment income and expenditure – the net interest on the defined benefit liability is charged to the CIES. 

Other differences 

3) Other differences between amounts debited/credited to the CIES and amounts payable/receivable to be recognised under statute: 

▪ For financing and investment income and expenditure – the other differences column recognises adjustments to the General Fund for timing differences. 

▪ The charge under taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure – represents the difference between what is chargeable under statutory regulations for Council tax and NDR that was projected to be 
received at the start of the year and the income recognised under generally accepted accounting practices in the Code.  This is a timing difference as any difference will be brought forward in future Collection Fund 
surpluses or deficit
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(c) Expenditure And Income Analysis By Nature 

2023/24 Expenditure/income 2024/25 

Restated     

£'000   £'000 

  Expenditure   

13,815 Employee benefits expenses 14,468 

29,012 Other services expenses 28,977 

33,404 Depreciation, amortisation, and impairment 2,166 

6,005 Interest payments 7,004 

663 Precepts and levies 897 

82,899 Total expenditure 53,512 

  Income   

(9,348) Fees, charges, and other service income (14,500) 

(9,044) Interest and investment income (10,580) 

(10,362) Income from council tax, non-domestic rates, and district rate income (10,518) 

(20,676) Government grants and contributions (20,595) 

(49,430) Total income (56,193) 

33,469 (Surplus)/Deficit on the provision of services (2,681) 

 
The 2023/24 comparatives have been restated to correct the analysis of Employee benefits expenses, Other services expenses, Precepts and levies, and all lines of the income analysis which were previously incorrectly analysed.  

7    Adjustments Between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis Under Regulations 

This note details the adjustments that are made to total CIES recognised by the Council in the year in accordance with proper accounting practice to the resources that are specified by statutory accounting regulations as being 
available to the Council to meet future capital and revenue expenditure. 

 
The text below describes the reserves that the adjustments are made against: 

 
General Fund 

 
The General Fund is the statutory fund into which all receipts of the authority are required to be paid and out of which all liabilities of the Council are to be met, except to the extent that statutory rules might provide otherwise.  These 
rules can also specify the financial year in which liabilities and payments should impact the General Fund, which is not necessarily in accordance with proper accounting practice.  The General Fund therefore summarises the 
resources that the Council is statutorily empowered to spend on its services or on capital investment at the end of the financial year. 

 
Capital Receipts Reserve 

 
The Capital Receipts Reserve holds the proceeds from the disposal of land and other assets which are restricted by statute from being used other than to fund capital expenditure, or to be set aside to finance historical capital 
expenditure.  The balance on the reserve shows the resources that have yet to be applied for these purposes at year-end. 

 
Capital Grants Unapplied 

 
Capital Grants Unapplied holds the grants and contributions received towards capital projects for which the Council has met the conditions that would otherwise require repayment of the monies, but which have yet to be applied to 
meet expenditure.  The balance is restricted by the grant terms as to the capital expenditure against which it can be applied and/or the financial year in which this can occur.  
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2023/24   2024/25 

General 
Fund  

Capital 
Receipts 
Reserve 

Capital 
Grants 

Unapplied 

Movement 
in 

Unusable 
Reserves 

Adjustments Under Statute 
General 

Fund  

Capital 
Receipts 
Reserve 

Capital 
Grants 

Unapplied 

Movement 
in 

Unusable 
Reserves 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

        Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment          

        1.  Reversal of items debited or credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement:          

(25,183)     25,183 Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets.  (4,725)     4,725 

        Revaluation losses on Property, Plant and Equipment.          

(6,828)     6,828 Movements in the market value of Investment Properties.  3,912     (3,912) 

(23)     23 Amortisation of Intangible Assets.  (14)     14 

        Capital grants and contributions applied.          

(1,369)     1,369 Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute.  (1,339)     1,339 

0     0 
Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal or sale as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement.  

0     0 

        2. Insertion of items not debited or credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement:          

2,607     (2,607) Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment.  2,438     (2,438) 

1,926     (1,926) Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund (Direct Revenue Contributions).  1,709     (1,709) 

                  

        Adjustment primarily involving the Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve:          

1,653   (1,653)   Capital grants and contributions unapplied credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  3,480   (3,480)   

    2,112 (2,112) Application of grants and capital financing transferred to the Capital Adjustment Account.      2,910 (2,910) 

                  

        Adjustment primarily involving the Capital Receipts Reserve:          

0 0     Transfer of cash sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  0 0     

  671   (671) Use of Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital  expenditure.    135   (135) 

                  

        Adjustments primarily involving the Pension Reserve:          

(2,755)     2,755 
Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited or credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (see Note 
23).  

(2,173)     2,173 

3,033     (3,033) Employer's pension's contributions and direct payments to pensioner's payable in the year.  3,068     (3,068) 

                  

        Adjustments primarily involving the Collection Fund Adjustment Account:          

(674)     674 
Amount by which Council tax income and non-domestic rates income credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
is different from Council tax income calculated for the year in accordance with statutory requirements.  

1,514     (1,514) 

                  

        Adjustments primarily involving the Financial Instruments Adjustment Account:         

0     0 
Amount by which finance costs charged to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement are different from finance costs 
chargeable in the year in accordance with statutory requirements. 

0     0 

                  

        Adjustments primarily involving the Accumulated Absences Account:          

(10)     10 
Amount by which officer remuneration charged to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement on an accruals basis is 
different from remuneration chargeable in the year in accordance with statutory requirements.  

36     (36) 

(1)   0 1 Other Movements     0   

(27,624) 671 459 26,494 Total Adjustments  7,906 135 (570) (7,471) 
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8    Movements in Earmarked Reserve 

This note sets out the amounts set aside from the General Fund to specific earmarked reserves to provide financing for future expenditure plans and the amounts posted back from earmarked reserves to source General Fund 
expenditure in 2024/25:  
 

Balance                          
31 March 

2023 

Transfers 
in                          

2023/24 

Transfers 
out                               

2023/24 

Balance                           
31 March 

2024 
Earmarked reserves 

Transfers 
in                          

2024/25 

Transfers 
out                              

2024/25 

Balance                          
31 March 

2025 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 

(10,933) 0 0 (10,933) Capital Fund 0 2,281 (8,652) 

(396) (39) 0 (435) Affordable Housing (209) 0 (644) 

(320) 0 0 (320) Atrium - Section 106 Agreement 0 320 0 

(52) 0 0 (52) Blackwater Valley developers’ contributions 0 28 (24) 

(4,541) 0 0 (4,541) Business Rate Equalisation Fund 0 2,475 (2,066) 

(146) 0 6 (140) Community Fund 2002 0 140 0 

(676) 0 676 0 CIL- Administration and Monitoring 0 0 0 

(129) 0 90 (39) Commuted sums (111) 0 (150) 

(302) 0 254 (48) Contain Outbreak Management Fund 0 48 0 

(1,239) 0 1,239 0 Covid-19 0 0 0 

(31) 0 1 (30) Crime and Disorder Partnership 0 8 (22) 

(72) 0 0 (72) Custom Build 0 0 (72) 

(286) 0 0 (286) Deepcut Village Centre - Alma Dettingen 0 11 (275) 

(54) 0 51 (3) Environmental health 0 3 0 

(172) (21) 0 (193) Frimley Lodge Park 3G Pitch (21) 0 (214) 

(7) 0 0 (7) Heatherside - multi-use games area 0 0 (7) 

(71) 0 0 (71) Home Improvement Agency 0 0 (71) 

(813) 0 0 (813) Homelessness support 0 0 (813) 

(194) 0 0 (194) Insurance Reserve  0 0 (194) 

(4,218) 0 1,820 (2,398) Interest Equalisation Reserve (798) 0 (3,196) 

(384) 0 0 (384) Land drainage 0 284 (100) 

(182) 0 0 (182) New Burdens Fund 0 182 0 

(185) 0 185 0 Nottcutts (Bagshot project) 0 0 0 

(17) 0 0 (17) Old Dean toddlers’ playground 0 0 (17) 

(365) 0 280 (85) One Public Estate 0 0 (85) 

(109) 0 2 (107) Planning and Section 106 agreements 0 44 (63) 

(1,621) 0 0 (1,621) Property Maintenance 0 320 (1,301) 

(45) 0 45 0 Remediation Fund 0 0 0 

(107) 0 107 0 Rent Equalisation 0 0 0 

(56) 0 0 (56) Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) 0 56 0 

(7,332) 0 1,378 (5,954) Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGS) (190) 0 (6,144) 

(79) 0 0 (79) Surrey Family Support Programme 0 79 0 

(110) 0 30 (80) Swift Lane 0 11 (69) 
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Balance                          
31 March 

2023 

Transfers 
in                          

2023/24 

Transfers 
out                               

2023/24 

Balance                           
31 March 

2024 
Earmarked reserves 

Transfers 
in                          

2024/25 

Transfers 
out                              

2024/25 

Balance                          
31 March 

2025 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 

(127) 0 41 (86) Syrian Refugees 0 86 0 

(175) 0 4 (171) Southampton London Pipeline Reserve 0 171 0 

(54) (39) 0 (93) Theatre Restoration Levy Reserve 0 43 (50) 

(35) 0 0 (35) Climate Change Action Plan Reserve 0 0 (35) 

(36) (17) 0 (53) Sanctuary Scheme Reserve (17) 0 (70) 

(45) (107) 0 (152) Afghan Resettlement Scheme Reserve (188) 0 (340) 

(35) (104) 0 (139) Asylum Dispersal 0 0 (139) 

(586) 0 219 (367) Home for Ukraine 0 257 (110) 

(12) 0 8 (4) Air pollution 0 1 (3) 

(10) (136) 0 (146) Carry Forward 0 47 (99) 

0 (9) 0 (9) Serious Crimes 0 9 0 

0 (19) 0 (19) Legal Contingency 0 0 (19) 

0 (227) 0 (227) Local Plan (144) 0 (371) 

                

(36,359) (718) 6,436 (30,641) Total  (1,678) 6,904 (25,415) 
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9    Other Operating Income and Expenditure 

2023/24 Other operating expenditure  2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

663 Parish Council precepts 841 

0 (Gains) / losses on the disposal of non-current assets 0 

663 Total 841 

 

10   Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 

Restated 
2023/24 

Financing and investment income and expenditure 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

5,498 Interest payable and similar charges 6,927 

507 Net interest on defined benefit liability 77 

(1,119) Interest receivable and similar income (4,646) 

(3,567) (Income)/expenditure in relation to investment properties (5,256) 

6,829 (Gains)/losses on the revaluation of investment properties (3,923) 

8,148 Total (6,821) 

 

11   Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income and Expenditure 

 

2023/24 Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(10,501) Council tax income (10,958) 

221 Non-domestic rates income and expenditure 509 

(5,414) Non-ringfenced government grants (3,818) 

(1,654) Capital grants and contributions (3,480) 

(17,348) Total (17,747) 
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12   Property, Plant and Equipment 

2024/25 
Other land &                          

buildings 

Vehicles, 
plant &                               

equipment 

Infrastructure 
assets 

Community                                     
assets 

Surplus 
assets 

Assets under                     
construction 

Total PPE 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Cost or valuation at 01 April 2024 198,389 7,075 4,973 5,003 0 887 216,327 

Restatement of Opening Balances               

Opening cost or valuation adjustments (89,958) 535 0 0 0 0 (89,423) 

IFRS16 Assets newly recognised on transition  0 92 0 0 0 0 92 

Restated cost or valuation at 01 April 2024 108,431 7,702 4,973 5,003 0 887 126,996 

Additions 1,055 1,744 535 57 0 168 3,559 

Revaluation increases recognised in the revaluation reserve 5,759 0 0 0 0 0 5,759 

Revaluation decrease recognised in the surplus/deficit on the provision of services (3,311) 0 0 0 0 0 (3,311) 

Transfers (to)/from other non-current asset categories  1,267 0 188 0 0 (242) 1,213 

Transfers (to)/from held for sale (161) 0 0 0 0 0 (161) 

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

At 31 March 2025 113,040 9,446 5,696 5,060 0 813 134,055 

                

Accumulated depreciation and impairment at 01 April 2024 (90,577) (4,502) (281) 0 0 0 (95,360) 

Restatement of Opening Balances               

Opening accumulated depreciation and impairment adjustments 89,958 (535) 0 0 0 0 89,423 

Restated accumulated depreciation and impairment at 01 April 2024 (619) (5,037) (281) 0 0 0 (5,937) 

Depreciation charge  (1,108) (538) (168) 0 0 0 (1,814) 

Depreciation written out to the revaluation reserve 1,726 0 0 0 0 0 1,726 

Transfers to other non-current asset categories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Derecognition-disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Impairment losses/(reversals) recognised in the deficit on the provision of services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

At 31 March 2025 (1) (5,575) (449) 0 0 0 (6,025) 

                

Net book value               

At 31 March 2025 113,039 3,871 5,247 5,060 0 813 128,030 

At 31 March 2024 107,812 2,573 4,692 5,003 0 887 120,967 
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12   Property, Plant and Equipment (continued) 

 

Restated 2023/24 
Other land &                          

buildings 

Vehicles, 
plant &                               

equipment 

Infrastructure 
assets 

Community                                     
assets 

Surplus 
assets 

Assets under                     
construction 

Total PPE 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Cost or valuation at 01 April 2023 217,825 6,531 142 3,226 0 5,390 233,114 

Additions 269 499 0 1,777 0 373 2,918 

Revaluation increases recognised in the revaluation reserve 6,281 0 0 0 0 0 6,281 

Revaluation decrease recognised in the surplus/deficit on the provision of services (23,182) 0 0 0 0 0 (23,182) 

Transfers (to)/from other non-current asset categories 0 45 4,831 0 0 (4,876) 0 

Derecognition-disposals (2,804) 0 0 0 0 0 (2,804) 

At 31 March 2024 198,389 7,075 4,973 5,003 0 887 216,327 

Accumulated depreciation and impairment at 01 April 2023 (89,297) (3,948) (113) 0 0 0 (93,358) 

Depreciation charge  (1,280) (554) (167) 0 0 0 (2,001) 

Depreciation written out to the revaluation reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfers to other non-current asset categories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Derecognition-disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Impairment losses/(reversals) recognised in the deficit on the provision of services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Adjustments 0 0 (1) 0 0 0 (1) 

At 31 March 2024 (90,577) (4,502) (281) 0 0 0 (95,360) 

Net book value               

At 31 March 2024 107,812 2,573 4,692 5,003 0 887 120,967 

At 31 March 2023 128,528 2,583 29 3,226 0 5,390 139,756 

 
Note 37 Prior Period Adjustments sets out details of the restatements in the Property, Plant and Equipment note above relating to 2023/24 other land and buildings.  
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Restated 2022/23 
Other land &                          

buildings 

Vehicles, 
plant &                               

equipment 

Infrastructure 
assets 

Community                                     
assets 

Surplus 
assets 

Assets under                     
construction 

Total PPE 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Cost or valuation at 01 April 2022 202,296 6,374 136 3,231 0 5,297 217,334 

Additions 71 157 6 (5) 0 93 322 

Revaluation increases recognised in the revaluation reserve 15,478 0 0 0 0 0 15,478 

Revaluation decrease recognised in the surplus/deficit on the provision of services (20) 0 0 0 0 0 (20) 

Transfers (to)/from other non-current asset categories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Derecognition-disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

At 31 March 2023 217,825 6,531 142 3,226 0 5,390 233,114 

Accumulated depreciation and impairment at 01 April 2022 (88,482) (3,407) (111) 0 0 0 (92,000) 

Depreciation charge  (814) (540) (3) 0 0 0 (1,357) 

Depreciation written out to the revaluation reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfers to other non-current asset categories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Derecognition-disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Impairment losses/(reversals) recognised in the deficit on the provision of services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Adjustments (1) (1) 1 0 0 0 (1) 

At 31 March 2023 (89,297) (3,948) (113) 0 0 0 (93,358) 

Net book value               

At 31 March 2023 128,528 2,583 29 3,226 0 5,390 139,756 

At 31 March 2022 113,814 2,967 25 3,231 0 5,297 125,334 

 
Note 37 Prior Period Adjustments sets out details of the restatements in the Property, Plant and Equipment note above relating to 2022/23 other land and buildings. 
 

Depreciation 

The following useful lives and depreciation rates have been used in the calculation of depreciation: 
 

Class type Useful life range 

Other buildings 10 to 60 years 

Plant and equipment 2 to 10 years 

Vehicles 20% reducing balance 

Infrastructure assets 10 to 60 years 

Capital commitments 

At 31 March 2025 there are no material capital commitments
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Right of Use Assets 

The newly recognised liabilities of £92,000 included within Plant, Property and Equipment are not materially 
different to the operating lease commitments of £79,000 at 31 March 2024, as disclosed in the 2023/24 statement 
of accounts.  The weighted average of the incremental borrowing rates used to discount liabilities was 3.84%.  
Depreciation of £44,961 was charged during the 2024/25 financial year and the carrying value of the right of use 
assets was £47,296 at 31 March 2025. 
 
Four leases were excluded from the calculation of liabilities as at 1 April 2024 as relating to short-term leases 
(<12 months) and one due to the value falling below the de-minimis level specified in the accounting policy. 

Revaluations 

The Council undertakes a rolling asset valuation programme which ensures that all material property required 
to be measured at current value is revalued at a minimum of every five years, although a full revaluation of land 
and buildings was carried out for the financial year ending 31 March 2025.  Asset valuations for the current 
financial year were carried out by its RICS Registered Valuer P C Smith BSc (Hons) MRICS, IRRV (Hons) Wilks 
Head and Eve LLP, with the exception of The Square which was valued by the RICS Registered Valuers A Davie 
BSc (Hons) MRICS and G Park BSc (Hons) MRICS of CBRE Limited.  Valuations of land and buildings are 
carried out in accordance with the methodologies and bases for estimation determined within the professional 
standards of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors. 
 

Valuation 
Other land 

and 
buildings 

  £'000 

Valued at current value as at:     

31-Mar-25 35,273 

31-Mar-24 (40,275) 

31-Mar-23 14,734 

31-Mar-22 21,793 

31-Mar-21 8,104 

31-Mar-20 57,456 

31-Mar-19 4,719 

31-Mar-18 7,714 

31-Mar-17 3,521 

Total cost or valuation 113,039 

 
All other year-end values within asset classes are carried at historical cost.    
 
 

13   Heritage Assets 

A reconciliation of the carrying value of heritage assets held by the Council is shown in the following table.  There 
have been no additions or disposals during the current financial year. 
 

  Museum 
Civic 

regalia 
Other Total 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Cost or valuation 01 April 2024 175 111 48 334 

31 March 2025 175 111 48 334 

Cost or valuation 01 April 2023 175 111 48 334 

31 March 2024 175 111 48 334 

 

Museum 

Surrey Heath Museum is a small museum with displays of local history and the environment of Surrey Heath, 
including archaeology, natural history, local social history, and the armed forces.  The museum regularly stages 
temporary exhibitions and provides additional learning services for schools. 

Other  

A modern piece of artwork is displayed outside the Atrium.  The value of this asset is separately identifiable at 
£48,000. 
 

14   Revenue from contracts with service recipients 

The Council recognises revenue from contracts with service recipients when it satisfies a performance obligation 
by transferring promised goods and/or services to a recipient, measured as the value of the overall transaction 
price allocated to that obligation. 

15   Investment Properties 

The following items of income and expense have been accounted for in the CIES: 
 

Restated 
2023/24 

  2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(4,400) Rental income from investment properties (5,934) 

833 Direct operating expenses arising from investment properties 678 

0 Profit on sale of assets 0 

6,829 Revaluation losses/(gains) on revaluations (3,923) 

3,262 Net expenditure/(income) on investment properties (9,179) 

 
Note 37 Prior Period Adjustments sets out details of the restatements in Investment Properties income and 
expenditure. 
 
There are no restrictions upon the Council’s ability to realise the value inherent in its investment properties or 
on the Council’s right to the remittance of income and the proceeds of disposals.  The Council has no contractual 
obligations to purchase, construct or develop investment property or towards repairs, maintenance, or 
enhancement.   

 
The table below summarises the movements in the fair values of investment properties during the financial year. 
 
Investment properties have been valued using a combination of yield and comparative market prices.  Hence 
under the requirements of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, all are defined as Level 2 investments. 
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The Council measures some of its non-financial assets such as surplus assets and investment properties and 
some of its financial instruments at fair value at each reporting date.  Fair value is the price that would be received 
to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  Fair value 
measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset takes place either in the principal market for the 
asset or, in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset.  The Council 
measures the fair value of an asset using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the 
asset on the basis that market participants act in their economic best interests.  
 
When measuring the fair value of a non-financial asset, the Council determines a market participant’s ability to 
generate economic benefit by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market 
participant that would utilise the asset in its highest and best use.  
 
The Council uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is 
available, maximising the application of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable 
inputs.  Level 2 assets are financial assets and liabilities that do not have regular market pricing but whose fair 
values can be determined based upon other data or market prices.  Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for 
similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets 
that are not active and inputs (other than quoted prices) that are observable for the asset or liability, examples 
including implied volatilities and credit spreads.  
 
A transfer has been made from Investment Properties to Property, Plant and Equipment (Other land and 
buildings) during the current financial year.   
 

Restated 
2023/24 

  2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

80,694 Balance at the beginning of the year 74,220 

354 Purchases 538 

0 Disposals 0 

0 Transfers (1,343) 

(6,828) Net (losses)/gains from fair value adjustments 3,912 

74,220 Balance at the end of the year 77,327 

 
Note 37 Prior Period Adjustments sets out details of the restatements in Investment Properties transfers between 
fixed asset categories. 

16   Capital Expenditure and Financing 

The total amount of capital expenditure incurred in the year is shown in the table below, together with the 
resources that have been used to finance it.  Where capital expenditure is to be financed in future years by 
charges to revenue, as assets are used by the Council, the expenditure results in an increase in the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the capital expenditure incurred historically by the Council that has 
yet to be financed.  

 

Restated 
2023/24 

  2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

203,301 Opening Capital Financing Requirement 200,694 

  Capital investment   

269 Other land and buildings 1,590 

1,777 Community assets 57 

354 Investment assets 538 

499 Vehicles, plant and equipment 1,836 

373 Assets under construction 168 

68 Intangible assets 19 

1,369 Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital Under Statute (REFCUS) 1,339 

  Sources of finance    

(671) Capital receipts (135) 

(2,112) Government grants and other contributions (2,910) 

(1,926) Sums set aside from revenue (854) 

0 Unfinanced capital expenditure in year 1,648 

(2,607) Less: Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment (2,438) 

200,694 Closing Capital Financing Requirement 199,904 

      

  Explanation for movement in year   

(2,607) Increase/(decrease) in underlying need to borrow (790) 

 
The 2023/24 opening capital financing requirement has been restated due to corrections being made to the 
financing of historical capital spend. 
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17   Asset Held for Sale 

 

2023/24   2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

0 Balance at the beginning of the year 0 

0 Additions 0 

0 Disposals 0 

0 Transfers 291 

0 Net (losses)/gains from fair value adjustments 400 

0 Balance at the end of the year 691 

 

18   Debtors 

Details of the Council’s short-term and long term-debtors are shown below: 
 

2023/24 Short-term debtors 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

7,667 Trade receivables 7,987 

12,929 Other receivables 9,364 

20,596 Subtotal 17,351 

(1,079) Allowance for bad debts (991) 

19,517 Total 16,360 

   

   

2023/24 Long-term debtors 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

161 Charges on properties 0 

10 Other debtors 11 

171 Total 11 

 
 

19   Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Details of the Council’s cash and cash equivalent balances are shown below: 
 

2023/24 Cash and cash equivalents 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

7 Cash held by the Council 5 

1,246 Bank current accounts 342 

6,026 Short-term deposits  6,511 

7,279 Total cash and cash equivalents 6,858 

 
 

20   Creditors 

Details of the Council’s short-term creditors are shown below: 
 

2023/24 Short-term creditors 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(174) Trade payables (178) 

(11,430) Other payables (8,862) 

(2,025) Receipts in Advance (1,443) 

(13,629) Total (10,483) 

   

   

Restated 
2023/24 

Long-term creditors 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(1,603) Other entities and individuals (2,220) 

(1,603) Total (2,220) 

 
Long term creditors has been restated to remove Capital Grants Receipts in Advance from 2023/24 of £1.377 
million which is now shown as a separate line in the Balance Sheet and in Note 35 Grant Income.  Note 37 sets 
out details of all Prior Period Adjusments. 
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21   Provisions 

Business Rates appeals are split between preceptors on a % allocation basis.  The provision below relates to 
the estimated value of successful appeals that were probable at the Balance Sheet date but where the timings 
and amounts were uncertain:  
 

2023/24 NNDR appeals provision 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(1,359) Balance at 1 April  (852) 

(717) Additional provision (881) 

1,224 Amounts used in year 515 

0 Amounts reversed unused 0 

(852) Balance at 31 March  (1,218) 

 
 

22   Unusable Reserves 

Restated 
2022/23 

Restated 
2023/24 

Unusable Reserves 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 

(43,793) (44,627) Revaluation Reserve (51,618) 

29,952 50,593 Capital Adjustment Account 45,073 

11,054 2,069 Pension Reserve 8,948 

1,393 2,067 Collection Fund Adjustment Account 553 

162 171 Accumulated Absences Account 135 

(53) 27 Financial Instruments Revaluation Reserve (11) 

(1,285) 10,300 Total Unusable Reserves 3,080 

 
Restatement on Revaluation Reserve – Note 22(a) refers. 

 

(a)  Revaluation Reserve 

The Revaluation Reserve contains the gains made by the Council arising from increases in the value of its 
property, plant and equipment.  The balance is reduced when assets with accumulated gains are: 

 

▪ revalued downwards or impaired and the gains are lost; 

▪ used in the provision of services and the gains are consumed through depreciation; or 

▪ disposed of and the gains are realised. 

 
The reserve contains only revaluation gains accumulated since 1st April 2007, the date that the reserve was 
created.  Accumulated gains arising before that date are consolidated into the balance on the Capital Adjustment 
Account. 
 

Restated 
2022/23 

Restated 
2023/24 

Revaluation Reserve 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 

(29,919) (43,793) Balance at 1 April (44,627) 

(14,112) (4,033) Upward revaluation of assets (10,305) 

76 (2,248) 
Upward/(downward) revaluation of assets and impairment 
losses not charged to the surplus/deficit on the provision of 
services 

2,820 

162 357 
Difference between fair value depreciation and historical cost 
depreciation 

0 

0 5,090 Reversal of Revaluation Reserve on assets transfer /disposal 494 

(43,793) (44,627) Balance at 31 March (51,618) 

 
Note 37 Prior Period Adjustments sets out details of the restatement of the Revaluation Reserve above relating 
to 2022/23 opening balance which feeds through into the 2023/24 opening balance. 
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(b)  Capital Adjustment Account 

The Capital Adjustment Account absorbs the timing differences arising from the different arrangements for 
accounting for the consumption of non-current assets and for financing the acquisition, construction or 
enhancement of those assets under statutory accounting regulations.  The account is debited with the cost of 
acquisition, construction or enhancement as depreciation.  Impairment losses and amortisation are charged to 
the CIES (with reconciling postings from the Revaluation Reserve to convert current and fair value amounts to 
a historical cost basis).  The account is credited with any amounts set aside by the Council as finance for the 
costs of acquisition, construction and enhancement.  The account contains accumulated gains and losses on 
investment properties and gains recognised on donated assets that have yet to be consumed by the Council. 
 
The account also contains revaluation gains accumulated on property, plant and equipment before 1st April 
2007, the date that the Revaluation Reserve was created to hold such gains.  
 

2022/23 2023/24 Capital Adjustment Account 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 

32,124 29,952 Balance at 1 April 50,593 

0 0 Opening balance adjustment 0 

    
Reversal of items relating to capital expenditure debited 
or credited to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement: 

  

619 (4,803) 
Charges for depreciation, amortisation and impairment of 
non-current assets 

5,740 

(430) 30,009 Revaluation losses/(gains) on property, plant and equipment (1,001) 

1,283 1,369 
Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital Under Statute 
(REFCUS) 

1,339 

0 0 
Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal/sale as 
part of the (gain)/loss on disposal to the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement 

0 

0 (5,090) Reversal of revaluation Reserve on assets transfer (494) 

1,472 21,485   5,584 

(162) (357) Adjusting amounts written out of the Revaluation Reserve 0 

1,310 21,128 
Net written out amount of non-current assets consumed 
in the year 

5,584 

    Capital financing applied in the year:   

(569) (671) 
Use of the Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital 
expenditure 

(135) 

(1,304) (2,112) 
Capital grants and contributions credited to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement that 
have been applied to capital financing 

(2,910) 

(78) (1,926) Capital expenditure funded from reserves (1,709) 

(2,541) (2,607) 
Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment 
charged to the General Fund 

(2,438) 

(4,492) (7,316)   (7,192) 

1,013 6,828 
Movements in the market value of investment properties 
debited/(credited) to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement 

(3,912) 

(3) 1 Other movements 1 

29,952 50,593 Balance at 31 March 45,074 

 

 

(c)  Pension Reserve 

The Pension Reserve absorbs the timing differences arising from the different arrangements for accounting for 
post-employment benefits and for funding benefits in accordance with statutory accounting regulations.  The 
Council accounts for post-employment benefits in the CIES as the benefits are earned by employees accruing 
years of continuous service, updating the liabilities recognised to reflect inflation, changing assumptions and 
investment returns on any resources set aside to meet the costs. Statutory accounting arrangements require 
benefits earned to be financed as the Council makes employer contributions to pension funds or eventually pays 
any pension for which it is directly responsible.  A debit balance on the Pension Reserve therefore shows a 
substantial shortfall in the benefits earned by past and current employees and the financial resources that the 
Council has set aside to meet them.  The statutory arrangements will ensure that funding will have been set 
aside by the time such benefits fall due to be paid. 
 

2022/23 2023/24 Pension Reserve 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 

47,028 11,054 Balance at 1 April 2,069 

(38,663) (8,707) Actuarial (gains)/losses on pensions assets and liabilities 7,774 

5,182 2,755 

Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits 
debited/(credited) to the surplus or deficit on the provision of 
services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement 

2,173 

(2,493) (3,033) 
Employer pension contributions and direct payments to 
pensioners payable in the year 

(3,068) 

11,054 2,069 Balance at 31 March 8,948 

 

(d)  Collection Fund Adjustment Account 

The Collection Fund Adjustment Account manages the differences arising from the recognition of Council Tax 
and Non-Domestic Rates income in the CIES as it falls due from Council Taxpayers and Non-Domestic Rates 
payers, with the statutory arrangements for paying across amounts to the General Fund from the Collection 
Fund. 
 

2022/23 2023/24 Collection Fund Adjustment Account 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 

4,972 1,393 Balance at 1 April 2,067 

(3,579) 674 

Amount by which Council Tax income and Non-Domestic 
Rates income credited to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement is different from Council Tax and 
Non-Domestic Rates income calculated for the year in 
accordance with statutory requirements 

(1,514) 

1,393 2,067 Balance at 31 March 553 
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(e)  Accumulated Absences Account 

The Accumulated Absences Account absorbs the differences that would otherwise arise on the General Fund 
from accruing for compensated absences earned but not taken in the year, for instance annual leave entitlement 
carried forward at 31 March.  Statutory arrangements require that the impact on the General Fund is neutralised 
by transfers to or from this account.  
 

2022/23 2023/24 Accumulated Absences Account 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 

51 162 Balance at 1 April 171 

(51) (162) 
Settlement or cancellation of accrual made at the end of 
preceding year 

(171) 

162 171 Amount accrued at end of the current year 135 

0 0 

Amount by which officer remunerations charged to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement on an 
accrual basis is different from the remuneration chargeable in 
the year in accordance with statutory requirements. 

0 

162 171 Balance at 31 March 135 

 
 

(f)  Financial Instruments Revaluation Reserve 

The Financial Instruments Revaluation Reserve contains the gains made by the Council arising from the 
increases in the value of its investments that are measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure.  The balance is reduced when investments with accumulated gains are revalued downwards 
and the gains are lost, or the associated investments are disposed of, and the gains are realised. 
 
 

2022/23 2023/24 Financial Instruments Revaluation Reserve 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 

(459) (53) Balance at 1 April 27 

406 80 Loss/(gain) on revaluation of long-term investments (38) 

(53) 27 Balance at 31 March (11) 

 

 

23   Pensions 

Participation in pension schemes 

As part of the terms and conditions of employment of its officers, the Council pays a contribution towards the 
cost of post-employment benefits.  Although these benefits will not actually be payable until employees retire, 
the Council has a commitment to process the payments that need to be disclosed at the point that employees 
earn their future entitlements. 

 
The Council participates in two post-employment schemes: 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme, administered by Surrey County Council – this is a funded 
defined benefit final salary scheme, meaning that the Council and employees pay contributions into 
a fund, calculated at a level intended to balance pension liabilities with investment assets. 

• Arrangements for the award of discretionary post-retirement benefits upon early retirement – this is 
an unfunded defined benefit arrangement, under which liabilities are recognised when awards are 
made.   However, there are no investment assets built up to meet these pension liabilities, and 
cash can be generated to fund actual pension payments as they eventually fall due. 

The Local Government Pension Scheme operates under the regulatory framework for this scheme, and the 
governance of the local scheme is the responsibility of the Pensions Committee of Surrey County Council.  Policy 
is determined in accordance with the Pensions Fund Regulations.  The investment managers of the fund are 
appointed by the pensions committee, consisting of the Head of Finance for Surrey County Council, the Pension 
Fund Manager, four county Councillors, two district Council representatives, an employee representative and 
two professional investment advisors. 

   
The principal risks to the Council of the scheme are the longevity assumptions, statutory changes to the scheme 
i.e. large-scale withdrawals from the scheme, changes to inflation, bond yields and the performance of the equity 
investments held by the scheme.  These are mitigated to a certain extent by the statutory requirements to charge 
to the General Fund the amounts required by statute as described in the Council’s accounting policies.



Page 38 
 

 

Notes to the Statement of Accounts 

 

Transactions relating to post-employment benefits 

The Council recognises the cost of retirement benefits in the reported cost of services when they are earned by 
employees, as opposed to when the benefits are eventually paid as pension amounts.  However, the charge 
that is required to be made against Council Tax is based upon the cash payable in the year, and therefore the 
true cost of post-employment/retirement benefits is reversed out of the General Fund via the Movement in 
Reserves Statement.  The following transactions have been made in the CIES and the General Fund via the 
Movement in Reserves Statement during the year: 
 

2023/24 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

2,248 Service costs included in cost of services    - current service cost 2,096 

507 
Included in financing and investment income and expenditure   - net 
interest expense 

77 

2,755 
Total post-employment benefits charged to the surplus or deficit on 
the provision of services 

2,173 

  
Other post-employment benefits charged to Other Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure  

  

  Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability comprising:   

(6,633) 
- Return on plan assets (excluding the amount included in the net interest 
expense) 

267 

(5,004) - Actuarial gains and losses arising on changes in financial assumptions (17,040) 

(629) - Changes in demographic assumptions (192) 

3,559 - Other experience (1,510) 

0 Asset ceiling adjustment 26,249 

(8,707) 
Total post-employment benefits charged to Other Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure 

7,774 

 
 

Assets and liabilities in relation to post-employment benefits 

The amounts included in the Balance Sheet arising from the Council’s obligations in respect of defined benefit 
plans are: 
 

Restated 
2023/24 

Local Government Pension Scheme 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(108,610) Present value of defined benefit obligation - funded (93,811) 

(2,607) Present value of defined benefit obligation - unfunded (2,049) 

109,148 Fair value of plan assets 113,161 

0 Asset ceiling adjustment (26,249) 

(2,069) Net liability arising from defined benefit obligation (8,948) 

 
The prior year 2023/24 has been restated to provide the split between funded and unfunded obligations; the 
overall total remains the same. 

 

Reconciliation of fair value of scheme assets 

Funded 
Assets 

Unfunded 
Assets 

  
Funded 
Assets 

Unfunded 
Assets 

2023/24 2023/24   2024/25 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 

99,046 0 Opening fair value of scheme assets 109,148 0 

4,676 0 Interest income 5,213 0 

    Remeasurement gain/(loss):       

6,633 0 
- the return on plan assets, excluding the amount 
included in the net interest expense 

(267) 0 

0 0 The effect of changes in foreign exchange rates: 0 0 

2,817 216 Contributions from employer 2,868 200 

745 0 Contributions from employees in the scheme 782 0 

(4,769) (216) Benefits paid (4,583) (200) 

109,148 0 Closing fair value of scheme assets 113,161 0 

 
 
Expected yields on fixed interest investments are based on gross redemption yields as at the Balance Sheet 
date.  
 
Expected returns on equity investments reflect long-term real rates of return experienced in the respective 
markets. 

Reconciliation of present value of scheme liabilities 

Funded 
Liabilities 

Unfunded 
Liabilities 

  
Funded 

Liabilities 
Unfunded 
Liabilities 

2023/24 2023/24   2024/25 2024/25 

Restated Restated       

£'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 

(107,375) (2,725) Opening balance at 1 April (108,610) (2,607) 

(2,248) 0 Current service cost (2,096) 0 

0 0 Past service cost 0 0 

(5,183) 0 Interest cost (5,290) 0 

(745) 0 Contributions from scheme participants (782) 0 

    Remeasurement (gains)/losses:       

5,087 (83) 
- Actuarial gains/losses arising from changes in 
financial assumptions 

17,111 (71) 

639 (10) - Changes in demographic assumptions 193 (1) 

(3,554) (5) - Other experience 1,080 430 

    Liabilities assumed on entity combinations:     

0 216 Unfunded benefits paid 0 200 

4,769 0 Benefits paid 4,583 0 

0 0 Asset ceiling adjustment (26,249) 0 

(108,610) (2,607) Closing balance at 31 March (120,060) (2,049) 

 
The prior year 2023/24 has been restated to provide a breakdown between funded and unfunded liabilities for 
remeasurement gains and losses; the overall total liabilities remain the same. 
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Local Government Pension Scheme assets 

The fair values of the Local Government Pension Scheme’s assets are itemised below: 
 

2023/24   2024/25 

Quoted 
prices in 

active 
markets 

Quoted 
prices 
not in 
active 

markets 

Total Asset category 
% of total 

assets 

Quoted 
prices in 

active 
markets 

Quoted 
prices 
not in 
active 

markets 

Total 

£'000 £'000 £'000     £'000 £'000 £'000 

      Cash and cash equivalents          

1,688 0 1,688 All 2% 2,383 0 2,383 

      Equity securities         

1,438 0 1,438 Consumer 1% 1,096 0 1,096 

1,742 0 1,742 Manufacturing 2% 2,008 0 2,008 

0 0 0 Energy and utilities 0% 0 0 0 

1,445 0 1,445 Financial institutions 1% 1,484 0 1,484 

1,486 0 1,486 Health and care 1% 1,381 0 1,381 

2,618 0 2,618 Information technology 2% 2,410 0 2,410 

0 0 0 Other 0% 95 0 95 

      Debt securities         

0 0 0 
Corporate bonds (investment 
grade) 

0% 0 0 0 

0 0 0 
Corporate bonds (non-
investment grade) 

0% 0 0 0 

0 0 0 UK government 0% 0 0 0 

0 0 0 Other 0% 0 0 0 

      Private equity         

0 16,706 16,706 All 0% 0 0 0 

      Real estate         

1,192 2,258 3,450 UK property 6% 1,026 5,267 6,294 

0 1,911 1,911 Overseas property 15% 505 16,041 16,546 

      
Investment funds and unit 
trusts 

        

60,821 0 60,821 Equities 55% 62,420 0 62,420 

15,907 0 15,907 Bonds 15% 16,623 0 16,623 

0 0 0 Other 0% 0 0 0 

      Derivatives         

0 0 0 Interest rate 0% 0 0 0 

(62) 0 (62) Foreign exchange 0% 422 0 422 

88,275 20,875 109,150   100% 91,853 21,308 113,161 

 

 

Basis for estimating assets and liabilities 

Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method, an estimate of the 
pensions that will be payable in future years dependent on assumptions including mortality rates and salary 
levels as examples.  Both the Local Government Pension Scheme and discretionary benefits liabilities have 
been assessed by Hymans Robertson LLP, an independent actuary, estimates for the County Council Fund 
being based on the latest full valuation of the scheme as at 1st April 2022. 

 
The principal assumptions used by the actuary are shown in the table below:  
 

2023/24 Local Government Pension Scheme 2024/25 

Years Mortality assumptions Years 

  Longevity at 65 for current pensioners:   

22.2      Men 22.2 

24.9      Women 24.8 

  Longevity at 45 for future pensioners:   

22.9      Men 22.8 

26.1      Women 26.1 

      

%   % 

3.80% Rate of increase in salaries 3.80% 

2.80% Rate of increase in pensions 2.80% 

4.80% Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 5.80% 

 
 
The estimation of defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuary’s assumptions detailed in the table above. 
The sensitivity analysis in the table below has been determined based upon reasonable possible changes in 
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the assumption 
analysed varies while all other assumptions remain constant.  The assumptions in longevity, for example, assume 
that life expectancy increases and decreases for men and women.  In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and 
variations in certain assumptions may be interrelated.  The estimations in the sensitivity analysis have followed 
the accounting policies for the scheme i.e. on an actuarial basis using the projected unit method.  The methods 
and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis below did not change from those used in the 
previous financial year. 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 

Approximate 
% increase 
to employer 

liability 

Approximate 
monetary 
amount    

£'000 

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2024     

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 2% 1,572 

1 year increase in member life expectancy 4% 3,834 

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0% 51 

0.1% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 2% 1,564 

 
The objectives of the scheme are to retain employer contributions at as constant a rate as possible.  The Council 
has agreed a strategy with the scheme’s actuary to achieve a funding level of 100% over the next 20 years.  The 
most recent triennial valuation took place as at 31 March 2025 and will take effect from 1 April 2026.  

 
The scheme will need to take account of the national changes described in the Public Pensions Services Act 
2013.  Under the Act, the Local Government Pension Scheme in England and Wales and other main existing 
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public service schemes may not provide benefits in relation to service after 31 March 2014 (or service after 31 
March 2015 for other main existing public service pension schemes in England and Wales).  The Act provides for 
scheme regulations to be made within a common framework, to establish new career average revalued earnings 
schemes and to pay pension amounts and other benefits. 

 
Under the Employer’s accounting standard a net asset restriction may apply which will restrict the amount of net 
asset that can be disclosed in relation to the Pension Fund.  The amount included in the accounts is before the 
application of any ceiling. 

 
The Council anticipates paying employer contributions of £2.5 million to the scheme in 2025/26. 

24   Financial Instruments 

Financial instruments are contractual arrangements that give rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 
liability or equity instrument of another entity. 
 

The following categories of financial instruments are carried in the Balance Sheet:  

Long-term Current Financial assets Long-term Current 

2023/24 2023/24   2024/25 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 

    Investments      

    
At fair value through Other Comprehensive 
Income: 

    

1,999 0 Equity investments designated FVOCI 2,035 3,009 

1,999 0 Total investments 2,035 3,009 

    At amortised cost:     

0 7,253 Principal 0 6,835 

0 26 Accrued interest 0 23 

0 7,279 Total cash and cash equivalents 0 6,858 

    Debtors       

    At amortised cost:     

171 10,717 Financial assets carried at contractual amount 11 10,711 

2,170 17,996 Total financial assets 2,046 20,578 

     
Long-term Current Financial liabilities Long-term Current 

2023/24 2023/24   2024/25 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 

    Borrowings     

    Loans at amortised cost:     

(95,917) (81,332) Principal sums borrowed (89,361) (90,927) 

0 (1,890) Accrued interest 0 (1,850) 

(95,917) (83,222) Total borrowings (89,361) (92,777) 

    Borrowings     

(1,603) 6,169 Creditors (1,174) (6,959) 

(97,520) (77,053) Total financial liabilities (90,535) (99,736) 

 
 

 
 

Income, expenses, gains and losses 

The gains and losses recognised in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in relation to 
financial instruments consist of the following items: 

 

2023/24   2024/25 
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£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

5,421 0  0  0  5,421 Interest expense 7,003 0 0 0 7,003 

77 0  0  0 77 Fee expenses 82 0 0 0 82 

5,498 0 0 0 5,498 

Total expense in 
surplus or deficit on 
the provision of 
services 

7,085 0 0 0 7,085 

0  (1,003)  0 0  (1,003) Interest income 0 (1,170) 0 0 (1,170) 

 0  0  0 0  0 Increase in fair value 0 0 0 0 0 

 0 0  0  (116) (116) Dividend income 0 0 0 (113) (113) 

0 (1,003) 0 (116) (1,119) 

Total income in 
surplus or deficit on 
the provision of 
services 

0 (1,170) 0 (113) (1,283) 

 0 0  0  0 0 
(Gains) on revaluation/ 
modification 

(3,347) 0 0 (38) (3,385) 

0   0 0  0 0 
Losses on revaluation/ 
modification 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

(Surplus)/deficit 
arising on 
revaluation of 
financial assets in 
Other 
Comprehensive 
Income and 
Expenditure 

(3,347) 0 0 (38) (3,385) 

5,498 (1,003) 0 (116) 4,379 
Net loss/(surplus) for 
the year 

3,738 (1,170) 0 (151) 2,417 

 
The Council has no soft loans. 
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Equity instruments designated to fair value through Other Comprehensive Income 

The Council has designated to account for the following investments in equity instruments at fair value through 
Other Comprehensive Income because these are long-term strategic holdings and changes in their fair values 
are not considered to form part of the Council’s annual financial performance. 
 

Fair value Dividends   Fair value Dividends 

2023/24 2023/24   2024/25 2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 

1,999 (116) CCLA Property Fund 2,035 (113) 

 

Fair values of financial assets and liabilities 

Financial instruments, except those classified at amortised cost, are carried in the Balance Sheet at fair value. 
      

For most assets, including shares in money market funds and other pooled funds, the fair value is derived from 
the market price.           

 
Financial instruments classified at amortised cost are carried in the Balance Sheet at amortised cost.  Their fair 
values have been estimated by calculating the net present value of the remaining contractual cashflows at 31 
March 2025 using the following methods and assumptions:   

▪ Loans borrowed by the Council have been valued by discounting the contractual cashflows over the 
whole life of the instrument at the appropriate market rate for local authority loans. 

▪ The fair values of other long-term loans and investments have been discounted at the market rates for 
similar instruments with similar remaining terms to maturity on 31 March. 

▪ No early repayment or impairment is recognised for any financial instrument. 

▪ The fair value of short-term instruments, including trade payables and receivables, is assumed to 
approximate to the carrying amount given the generally low, stable interest rate environment. 

Financial instruments are measured at fair value using inputs which are categorised in the following hierarchy: 

▪ Level 1 – fair value is only derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, 
for instance bond prices. 

▪ Level 2 – fair value is calculated from inputs based upon quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in 
active markets, for example interest rates or yields for similar instruments. 

▪ Level 3 – fair value is determined using unobservable inputs, for instance non-market data such as 
cashflow forecasts or estimated creditworthiness. 

2023/24 
Fair Value 

£'000 

Recurring fair value 
measurements 

Input level in 
fair value 
hierarchy 

Valuation technique used to 
measure fair value 

2024/25 
Fair Value 

£'000 

1,999 
Long-term investments 

designated to fair value through 
Other Comprehensive Income 

Level 2 
Quoted prices for similar assets 

or liabilities in active markets 
2,035 

 
As at 31 March 2025 the Council held £2.0 million (2023/24: £2.0 million) in long-term investments which are 
pooled funds, comprising the CCLA Property Fund.  

 
It is the Council's stated intention that these investments are being held for a longer term to generate higher 
returns. 
 
There has been no change in valuation techniques used during the year relating to these financial instruments. 

 
 

The following financial instruments are not measured at fair value, but their fair values are shown below: 
 

Balance 
Sheet 

2023/24 

Fair value 
2023/24 

  
Balance 

Sheet 
2024/25 

Fair value 
2024/25 

£'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 

    Recorded in Balance Sheet as:     

171 171 Long-term debtors 11 11 

0 0 Short-term investments 3,009 3,009 

10,717 10,717 Short-term debtors 10,711 10,711 

7,253 7,253 Cash and cash equivalents 6,835 6,835 

18,141 18,141 Total financial assets 20,566 20,566 

 
* The fair values of short-term financial assets held at amortised cost, including trade receivables, are assumed 
to be their carrying amounts. 

 
 

Restated 2023/24   2024/25 

Balance 
Sheet 

Fair value*   
Balance 
Sheet 

Fair value* 

£'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 

    Recorded in Balance Sheet as:     

6,169 6,169 Short-term creditors (6,959) (6,959) 

(83,222) (80,943) Short-term borrowings (92,777) (92,777) 

(1,603) (1,603) Long-term creditors (1,174) (1,174) 

(95,957) (68,864) Long-term borrowings (89,361) (41,368) 

(174,613) (145,241) Total financial liabilities (190,271) (142,278) 

 
 
*The fair values of short-term financial liabilities, including trade payables, are assumed to approximate to be 
their carrying amounts. 

 
The fair value of financial liabilities held at amortised cost is higher than the Balance Sheet carrying amount 
because the Authority’s loans portfolio include a number of loans where the interest rate payable is higher than 
the current rates available for similar loans at the Balance Sheet date. 
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25   Nature and Extent of Risks of Financial Instruments 

Introduction 

The Council complies with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 

 
In accordance with the Treasury Management Code, the Council approves a Treasury Management Strategy 
prior to the commencement of each financial year.  The Strategy sets out the parameters for the management 
of risks associated with financial instruments.  The Council also produces Treasury Management Practices 
specifying the practical arrangements to be followed to manage these risks. 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy includes an Annual Investment Strategy in compliance with the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government Guidance on Local Government Investments.  This guidance 
emphasises that priority is to be given to security and liquidity, rather than yield.  The Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and its Treasury Management Practices seek to achieve a suitable balance between risk 
and return or cost.   
 
The main risks covered are: 

▪ Credit risk: the possibility that the counterparty to a financial asset will fail to meet its contractual 
obligations, thus causing a financial loss to the Council. 

▪ Liquidity risk: the possibility that the Council might not have sufficient cash available to process 
contracted payments on time. 

▪ Market risk: the possibility that an unplanned financial loss will materialise due to changes in 
market variables such as interest rates or equity prices. 

Credit risk   

Investments 
 
The Council manages credit risk by ensuring that investments are only placed with organisations of high credit 
quality as set out in the Treasury Management Strategy.  These include commercial entities with a minimum 
long-term credit rating of A-, the UK government, other local authorities and organisations without credit ratings 
upon which the Council has received independent investment advice.  Recognising that credit ratings are 
imperfect predictors of defaults; the Council considers other measures including credit default swap and equity 
prices when selecting commercial entities for investment. 

 

Receivables 
 

Customers are assessed for their ability to pay depending on the size of the debt, financial position, past payment 
history and any other relevant factors. 

 
The Council’s credit risk on lease receivables is mitigated by its legal ownership of the assets leased, which can 
be repossessed if the debtor defaults on the lease contract.   

 
The following analysis summarises the Council’s trade receivables by due date.  Only those receivables meeting 
the definition of a financial asset are included: 

 

2023/24   2024/25 

Lease 
receivables 

Trade 
receivables 

  
Lease 

receivables 
Trade 

receivables 

 £'000  £'000    £'000  £'000 

324 16,151  Neither past due nor impaired  22 2,481 

38 1,346  Past due <3 months  281 61 

27 62  Past due 3 - 6 months  85 977 

14 394  Past due 6 - 12 months  111 107 

11 749  Past due 12+ months  137 752 

414 18,702  Total  636 4,378 

 

 
Receivables - loss allowance 

 
Loss allowances on trade and lease receivables and contract assets have been calculated by reference to the 
Council’s historical experience of default, multiplied by various percentages to adjust for current and forecast 
economic conditions.  
 
Receivables are collectively assessed for credit risk in the following groupings: 

2023/24   2024/25 

Debt 
Loss 

Allowance 
  Debt 

Loss 
Allowance 

£’000 £’000   £’000 £’000 

           1,667                    0  Current to 30 days 2,502 0 

              421                  18  31 to 90 days 342 6 

                81                    5  91 to 180 days 1,062 32 

                52                  55  181 to 365 days 219 22 

                37                  79  366 to 730 days 496 223 

              363                768  730 + days 393 393 

           2,621                925  Total 5,014 676 

 

Liquidity risk 

On the advice of its treasury advisor, the Council continues to borrow over the short term to take advantage of 
lower interest rates.  In addition, the Council has access to loans at favourable rates from PWLB and other local 
authorities, and at higher rates from banks and building societies.  There is no perceived risk that the Council 
will be unable to raise finance to meet its commitments.  
 
The maturity analysis of financial instruments is as follows:  
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2023/24 
Liabilities 

£'000 
Period to maturity 

2024/25 
Liabilities 

£'000 

(83,222) Not over 1 year (92,777) 

(1,858) Over 1 year but not over 2 years (2,767) 

(5,740) Over 2 years but not over 5 years (8,323) 

(11,669) Over 5 years but not over 10 years (15,494) 

(22,287) Over 10 years but not over 20 years (26,846) 

(52,050) Over 20 years but not over 40 years (34,142) 

(2,353) Over 40 years (1,789) 

(179,179) Total (182,138) 

 

Market risks: interest rate risk 

The Council is exposed to risk in terms of its exposure to interest rate movements on its borrowings and 
investments.  Movements in interest rates have a complex impact on the authority.  For instance, a rise in interest 
rates would have the following effects: 

▪ borrowings at variable rates – the interest expense will increase 

▪ borrowings at fixed rates – the fair value of the borrowings will decrease 

▪ investments at variable rates – the interest income credited will increase 

▪ investments at fixed rates – the fair value of the assets will decrease 

Investments classed as amortised cost and loans borrowed are not carried at fair value and therefore changes 
in their fair value will have no impact on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure.  However, changes in interest 
payable and receivable on variable rate borrowings and investments will be posted to the surplus/deficit on the 
provision of services, under the Financing and Investment Income and Expendiure line in the CIES.  Movements 
in the fair values of fixed rate investments will be reflected in Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure or 
the surplus/deficit on the provision of services as appropriate. 

 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy aims to mitigate these risks by setting upper limits on net 
exposures to fixed and variable interest rates.  At 31 March 2025, £95 million (2023/24: £98 million) of net 
principal borrowed on long-term loans (borrowings net of investments) was exposed to fixed rates and £90 
million (2023/24: £81 million) in short-term loans was exposed to variable rates. 
 
If all interest rates had been 1% higher (with all other variables held constant) the financial effects would be as 
follows:

 
 

Restated 
2023/24 

  2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

1,792 Increase in interest payable on variable rate borrowings 1,821 

0 Increase in interest receivable on variable rate investments (30) 

1,792 Impact on surplus/deficit on the provision of services 1,791 

(20) Increase in fair value of investments held at FVOCI (20) 

1,772 Impact on Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 1,771 

(181) Increase/(decrease) in fair value of loans and receivables* (206) 

(7,940) Increase/(decrease) in fair value of fixed rate borrowings/liabilities* (6,153) 

 
* No impact on Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
 
The approximate impact of a 1% fall in interest rates would be as set out above but with the movements reversed. 
 
The 2023/24 comparatives have been restated to correct the sub-totals for the Impact on surplus/deficit on the 
provision of services and the Impact on Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure lines; the component 
elements of these totals are unchanged.    The decrease in fair value of fixed rate borrowings/liabilities has been 
restated as the figure was incorrectly carried over from the 2022/23 financial year into 2023/24. 

Market risks: price risk 

The Council’s investment in a pooled property fund is subject to the risk of falling commercial property prices.   
 

This risk is limited by the Council’s maximum exposure to property investments of £2.0 million (2023/24: £2.1 
million).  A 5% fall in commercial property prices would result in a £0.1 million (2023/24: £0.1 million) charge to 
Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure.  
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26   Cash Flow Statement- Operating Activities 

The (surplus) / deficit on the provision of services has been adjusted for the following non-cash movements: 
 

2023/24   2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(1,119) Interest received (4,646) 

5,498 Interest paid 6,927 

 
 

2023/24   2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

2,002 Depreciation 1,814 

32,811 Impairment (689) 

23 Amortisation 14 

22 Increase/(Decrease) in impairment for bad debts (88) 

(8,664) Increase/(Decrease) in creditors and capital grants receipts in advance (2,459) 

510 (Increase)/Decrease in debtors 3,405 

(8) (Increase)/Decrease in inventories (4) 

(278) Movement in pension liability (895) 

(507) Increase/(Decrease) in provisions 366 

0 
Carrying amount of non-current assets and non-current assets held for sale, 
sold or de-recognised 

(401) 

(1) Other non-cash items charged to the net deficit on the provision of services 1 

25,910   1,064 

 

27   Cash Flow Statement- Investing Activities 

The cashflows for investing activities include the following items: 
 

2023/24 Cashflow Statement - investing activities 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(3,341) 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties and intangible 
assets 

(4,116) 

0 Purchase of short term and long term investments (3,009) 

0 Proceeds from the sale of investments 0 

0 
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and investment 
properties 

0 

1,653 Capital Grants received 3,480 

(1,688) Net cashflows from investing activities (3,645) 

 

28   Cash Flow Statement- Financing Activities 

The cashflows for financing activities include the following items: 
 

2023/24 Cashflow Statement - financing activities 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

8,009 Cash receipts of short-term borrowings and long-term borrowings 2,959 

0 Other payments for financing activities 0 

8,009 Net cashflows from financing activities 2,959 

 



Page 45 
 

 

Notes to the Statement of Accounts 

 

29   Agency Services 

An authority acts as an agent in situations or circumstances where it is acting as an intermediary, providing 
goods and/or services to a third party on behalf of another body.  As income and expenditure associated with 
agency arrangements are not included in the CIES, they are disclosed separately to give context to the agency 
arrangements. 
 
The Council provides services on behalf of Hampshire County Council through agency arrangements relating to 
Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGS) agreements in relation to SwanLakes, Hawley Meadows, 
Shepherds Meadows and Strategic Access Managementand Monitoring (SAMM).  These are included in Other 
Payables within Short Term Creditors. 
 

2023/24   2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

  SANGS and SAMM   

(690) Income (543) 

533 Expenditure 417 

(157) (Surplus)/deficit on the agency arrangement (126) 

 
The Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding (income) and expenditure amounts received and 
paid during 2024/25 and the prior year which are approved to be paid to external organisations are also detailed 
in the table itemised below.  These are included in Other Payables within Short Term Creditors. 
 

2023/24   2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

  CIL   

(685) Income (72) 

158 Expenditure 9 

(527) (Surplus)/deficit in the year (63) 

 
The Council acts as agent in the Joint Waste Services (JWS) Partnership which provides recycling and waste 
services in Elmbridge, Mole Valley, Surrey Heath and Woking through a joint recycling, waste and street cleaning 
contract with Amey.  The costs and income relating to Surrey Heath Borough Council are included in the 
Council’s CIES and the income and expenditure associated with the agency arrangement for the contract is 
included in the Council’s Balance Sheet. 
 

2023/24   2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

  JWS   

(23,714) Income (26,025) 

23,714 Expenditure 26,025 

0 (Surplus)/deficit on the agency arrangement 0 

 
 
 
 
 

30   External Audit Fees 

The Council has incurred the following costs in relation to the audit of the Statement of Accounts and the 
certification of grant claims provided by the Council’s external auditor.  Where the annual audit is outstanding 
this cost is an estimated accrued cost: 
 

2023/24   2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

160 
Fees payable in relation to external audit services undertaken by the appointed 
auditor for the year 

160 

43 Fees payable for the certification of grant claims and returns for the year 43 

203   203 

 

31   Members Allowance 

The Council paid the following amounts to Council members during the year, shown in cost of services in the 
CIES: 

 

2023/24   2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

288 Member allowances 289 

6 Mayor’s allowance 6 

294 Total allowances 295 

 
Local authorities are required to disclose the amounts paid to each member; these sums are published annually 
on the Surrey Heath Borough Council website. 
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32   Officer Remuneration 

The remuneration paid to the Council’s senior employees is provided below: 

2024/25 Post-holder information Salary Allowances Expenses 
Benefits in 

kind 
Other 

payments 

Employer 
pension       

contributions  
Sub-total 

Returning 
officer                               
amount 

Total Notes 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £   

Chief Executive (to 30/6/2024)                   41,973 0 500 109 0 6,118 48,700 1,741 50,441   

Chief Executive (from 1/7/2024)                   96,388 0 0 37 0 16,579 113,004 402 113,406   

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Customer Service 

125,629 7,480 475 0 35,183 20,072 188,839 0 188,839 1 

Head of Finance (S151 Officer) (from 
19/2/2025) 

9,019 848 55 0 0 1,697 11,619 0 11,619 1 

Head of Planning 90,418 0 12 219 0 15,552 106,201 0 106,201   

Head of HR, Performance and 
Communications 

74,661 0 0 0 0 12,842 87,503 0 87,503   

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Community (to 30/6/2024) 

26,816 0 0 0 0 4,612 31,428 0 31,428 2 

Head of Environment and Leisure (from 
1/7/2024) 

61,074 0 0 345 0 10,505 71,924 0 71,924 3 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
(to 31/10/2024) 

52,987 4,375 0 0 0 9,599 66,961 0 66,961 4 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
(from 23/12/2024) 

24,176 2,056 0 0 0 4,512 30,744 0 30,744 4 

Head of Investment and Development 90,418 0 28 0 0 15,552 105,998 0 105,998   

Total 693,559 14,759 1,070 710 35,183 117,640 862,921 2,143 865,064   
 

Note 1: S151 Officer allowance received  
Note 2: Post vacant from July 2024 as Strategic Director of Environment and Community acting as interim Chief Executive 
Note 3: Post created in July 2024 to facilitate the transition of the Strategic Director of Environment and Community into the Chief Executive interim role 
Note 4: Monitoring Officer Allowance 
 

2023/24 Post-holder information Salary Allowances Expenses 
Benefits in 

kind 
Other 

payments 

Employer 
pension       

contributions  
Sub-total 

Returning 
officer                               
amount 

Total Notes 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £   

Chief Executive                   136,812 0 2,000 36 0 23,953 162,802 2,451 165,253   

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Customer Service 

103,140 7,500 85 0 0 19,030 129,755 0 129,755 1 

Head of Planning 84,420 0 151 0 0 14,520 99,091 0 99,091   

Head of HR, Performance and 
Communications 

75,831 0 8 0 0 13,043 88,882 0 88,882   

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Community 

100,980 0 0 0 0 17,369 118,349 0 118,349   

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 82,620 7,500 0 0 0 15,501 105,621 0 105,621 2 

Head of Investment and Development 86,940 0 181 0 0 14,954 102,075 0 102,075   

Total 670,743 15,000 2,425 36 0 118,369 806,574 2,451 809,025   
 

Note 1 : S151 Officer allowance  
Note 2 : Monitoring Officer Allowance 

 

 



Page 47 
 

 

Notes to the Statement of Accounts 

Remuneration bands 
 

Council employees (including senior officers included in the table above) receiving more than £50,000 
remuneration for the year (excluding employer’s pension contributions) were paid the following amounts:  

  

Restated 
2023/24 

Remuneration band 2024/25 

Number of 
employees 

  
Number of 
employees 

15 £50,000 - £54,999 16 

8 £55,000 - £59,999 11 

9 £60,000 - £64,999 7 

5 £65,000 - £69,999 7 

3 £70,000 - £74,999 5 

2 £75,000 - £79,999 2 

1 £80,000 - £84,999 1 

1 £85,000 - £89,999 0 

1 £90,000 - £94,999 2 

1 £100,000 - £104,999 1 

1 £105,000 - £109,999 0 

1 £110,000 - £114,999 0 

0 £120,000 - £124,999 1 

1 £140,000 - £144,999 0 

0 £165,000 - £169,999 1 

0 £170,000 - £174,999 1 

49   55 

      

 
The comparative now includes JWS staff, who are employed by the Council, in line with the current year. 
 
Exit packages 

 
The number of exit packages with total cost per band and total cost of compulsory and other redundancies for 
2024/25 are set out in the table below: 
 

2024/25 
 Exit package cost band (including 

special payments) 

Number of 
compulsory 

redundancies 

Number of 
other 

departures 
agreed 

Total number 
of exit 

packages by 
cost band   

Total cost of 
exit packages 
in each band £ 

£0 - £20,000 3 1 4 20,808 

£20,001 - £40,000 1 1 2 62,185 

£60,001 - £80,000 1 0 1 66,313 

£100,001 - £150,000 1 0 1 105,798 

Total 6 2 8 255,104 

  

2023/24 
 Exit package cost band (including 

special payments) 

Number of 
compulsory 

redundancies 

Number of 
other 

departures 
agreed 

Total number 
of exit 

packages by 
cost band   

Total cost of 
exit packages 
in each band £ 

£0 - £20,000 2 0 2 19,537 

£20,001 - £40,000 0 0 0 0 

£60,001 - £80,000 0 0 0 0 

£100,001 - £150,000 0 0 0 0 

Total 2 0 2 19,537 

  
 
 

33   Related Party Declarations 

The Council is required to disclose material transactions with related parties – bodies or individuals that have 
the potential to control or influence the Council or to be controlled or influenced by the Council.  Disclosure of 
these transactions allow readers to assess the extent to which the Council might have been constrained in its 
ability to operate independently or might have secured the ability to limit another party’s ability to bargain freely 
with the Council. In this context related parties include: 

 

▪ Central Government 

▪ Elected Members of the Council  

▪ Officers of the Council and 

▪ Other public bodies. 

 

Central Government  

 
Central Government has effective control over the general operations of the Council.  It is responsible for  

providing the statutory framework, within which the Council operates, provides funding in the form of grants 

and prescribes the terms of many of the transactions that the Council has with other partis (e.g. Council tax 

bills, housing benefits).  Grants receivable from government departments are set out in Note 35.  

 

 

 
Members  

 
Members of the Council have direct control over the Council’s financial and operating policies. 
 
Payments totalling £301,061 were paid to nine organisations in which seven members had an interest,  
and the total balance outstanding at year-end was £nil.  The relevant members did not take part in any 
discussion or decision relating to the payments.  Payments totalling £141,941 were received from five  
organisations in which four members had an interest, and the total balance outstanding at the year end  

was £nil.      

 
The total of Members’ allowances paid in 2024/25 is shown in the Members' Allowance Note 31.  
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Officers  

 
Chief Officers can influence the Council.  No interests were declared by Chief Officers during 2024/25. 

 

 
Other Public Bodies (subject to common control by Central Government)  

 
The Council had significant financial transactions with both Surrey County Council and Surrey Police  

Authority, details of which are disclosed in the 2024/25 Collection Fund Statement. 

 
 

34   Leases 

Council as lessor – operating leases 

The Council leases property and equipment under operating leases for the following purposes: 
 

▪ for the provision of community services, such as sports facilities, tourism services and community 
centres; and 

▪ for economic development purposes to provide suitable affordable accommodation for local 
businesses. 

The future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable leases in future years are: 
  

2023/24 
£'000 

Council as lessor - operating leases 
2024/25 

£'000 

8,599 Not later than one year 8,302 

24,633 Later than one year and not later than five years 32,089 

31,383 Later than five years 29,207 

64,615 Total 69,598 

 

 

35   Grant Income  

Restated 
2023/24 

£'000 

Grant income credited to Taxation and non-specific grant income and 
expenditure 

2024/25 
£'000 

(715) New Homes Bonus (10) 

(8) New Burdens (8) 

(5,319) S31 Grants (3,801) 

(1,653) Capital grants and contributions (3,480) 

(7,695) Subtotal (7,299) 

      

  Grant income credited to services   

(321) Environment & Community (2,018) 

(10,679) Finance & Customer Services (10,583) 

0 HR, Performance & Communications (15) 

0 Property & Economic Development (138) 

0 Legal, Democratic Services & Strategic Management (226) 

0 Planning (97) 

(11,000) Subtotal (13,077) 

      

(18,695) Total (20,376) 

 
The prior year 2023/24 has been restated to reanalyse the income by service in line consistent with the 
presentation in the CIES and to correct individual lines.  The total has increased from a credit of £8.5 million. 
 

2023/24 Capital Grants Receipts in Advance 2024/25 

£'000   £'000 

(1,377) Local Authority Housing Fund Grant 0 

0 Brownfield Release Fund Grant (1,447) 

(1,377) Total (1,447) 

 

36   Contingent Liabilities  

A contingent liability is a potential obligation that arises from a past event, whose existence is only confirmed by 
the occurrence of non-occurrence of an uncertain future event not entirely within the Council’s control. 
 
The Council is involved in litigation with a service provider but seeking mediation to avoid a lengthy court 
challenge.  Should this be unavoidable, advice is that prospects for the Council are good, however, it is important 
to factor in contingency plans from a due diligence perspective. 
 
The Council is in negotiations with a service provider and a sum has been accrued as the Council recognises 
an obligation, however the final figure cannot be quantified with sufficient certainty at the moment, therefore a 
contingent liability is being disclosed for any further liability beyond this sum. 
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A High Court legal ruling in June 2023 (Virgin Media Limited v NTL Pension Trustees II Limited) decided that 
certain pension scheme rule amendments were invalid if they were not accompanied by the correct actuarial 
confirmation.  If the ruling stands (it is currently being appealed) it will form part of case law and can therefore 
be expected to apply across other schemes.  It is unclear what impact this ruling may have on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 

37   Prior Period Adjustments 

  Original 

Land & 
Buildings 

Newly 
Valued 

(1) 

Investment 
Property 
Reclass 

(2) 

ST/LT 
Borrowing 

(3) 

CGRIA 
Reclass 

(4) 

JWS 
Reclass 

(5) 
As 

Restated 

2023/24 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Non Current Assets               

Property Plant and 
Equipment 

77,766 9,546 20,500 0 0 0 107,812 

Investment Properties 94,720 0 (20,500) 0 0 0 74,220 

Current Liabilities               

Short-term borrowing (80,943) 0 0 (2,279) 0 0 (83,222) 

Long-term Liabilities               

Long-term creditors (2,980) 0 0 0 1,377 0 (1,603) 

Long-term borrowing (98,236) 0 0 2,279 0 0 (95,957) 

Capital grants receipts in 
advance 

0 0 0 0 (1,377) 0 (1,377) 

Reserves               

Unusable reserves 19,846 (9,546) 0 0 0 0 10,300 

CIES               

Environment and 
Community - Gross 
Expenditure 

39,923 0 0 0 0 (23,714) 16,209 

Environment and 
Community - Gross Income 

(31,259) 0 0 0 0 23,714 (7,545) 

Property and Economic 
Development - Gross 
Expenditure 

27,097 0 2,036 0 0 0 29,133 

Property and Economic 
Development - Gross 
Income 

(854) 0 (3,525) 0 0 0 (4,379) 

Financing and Investment - 
Gross Expenditure 

15,703 0 (2,036) 0 0 0 13,667 

Financing and Investment - 
Gross Income 

(9,044) 0 3,525 0 0 0 (5,519) 

         

 

    

  Original 

Land & 
Buildings 

Newly 
Valued 

(1) 

Investment 
Property 
Reclass 

(2) 

ST/LT 
Borrowing 

(3) 

CGRIA 
Reclass 

(4) 

JWS 
Reclass 

(5) 
As 

Restated 

2022/23 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Non Current Assets               

Property Plant and 
Equipment 

118,982 9,546 0 0 0 0 128,528 

Reserves               

Unusable reserves 8,261 (9,546) 0 0 0 0 (1,285) 

 
 
 
The tables set out the prior period adjustments which impact the principal statements made relating to  
accounting periods before the 2024/25 financial year.  Changes for the 2022/23 year are only set out in relation 
to Balance Sheet items for which the closing balance is relevant, as it becomes the opening balance for the 
2023/24 financial year. 
 
Adjustment (1) – Land and Buildings Newly Valued 
As part of the Council’s review of its assets and a complete revaluation of land and buildings, additional parcels 
of land were separately valued for the 2024/25 valuation exercise.  This has resulted in an increase in the value 
of Property, Plant and Equipment with an equal and opposite increase in the Revaluation Reserve (unusable 
reserve). 
 
Adjustment (2) – Investment Property Reclassification 
Commercial properties in The Square, Park Street and London Road forming the overall Square valuation were 
incorrectly transferred to Investment Property in 2023/24; as an asset held for a service objective (market 
failure/regeneration) it should be classified as Property, Plant and Equipment, as it had been prior to to the 
2023/24 financial year.  This has been reclassified on the Balance Sheet and the income and expenditure moved 
from Financing and investment income and expenditure on the CIES to Property and Economic Development 
within the Cost of Services. 
 
Adjustment (3) – Short-term/Long-term Borrowing 
An incorrect posting was made between long-term and short-term borrowing in 2023/24 which resulted in short-
term borrowing being understated and long-term borrowing being overstated by equal and opposite amounts, 
which carried forward into 2024/25.  This adjustment corrects the error. 
 
Adjustment (4) – Capital Grants Receipts in Advance (CGRIA) Reclassification 
In 2023/24 CGRIA were included within Long-term creditors, but the CIPFA Code of Practice requires CGRIA 
to be included on a separate line on the Balance Sheet.  This adjustment effects this separation. 
 
Adjustment (5) – Joint Waste Services (JWS) Reclassification 
The Council acts as agent in the JWS Partnership which provides recycling and waste services in the boroughs 
of Elmbridge, Mole Valley, Surrey Heath and Woking.  Previously the whole of the income and expenditure 
associated with JWS was accounted for through Surrey Heath’s CIES, rather than just the Surrey Heath share 
of the costs.  The prior year CIES has been adjusted to moved the non Surrey Heath element of the costs from 
the CIES to the Balance Sheet, which is the correct accounting treatment for an agent relationship.  The 
adjustment to income and expenditure in the CIES is equal and opposite, therefore there is no change to the net 
position on the CIES and for the same reason, there is no change to the Balance Sheet.
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Collection Fund  

The Collection Fund is an agent’s statement that reflects the statutory obligation for billing authorities to maintain a separate Collection Fund.  This statement shows the transactions of the billing authority in relation to the collection 
from taxpayers and distribution to local authorities and the government of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates. 

  

2023/24       2024/25     

Business               
Rates 

Council Tax Total   
Business                           

Rates 
Council Tax Total 

£'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000 

      INCOME       

0 (90,268) (90,268) Council Tax receivable 0 (94,428) (94,428) 

(30,822) 0 (30,822) Business Rates receivable (34,983) 0 (34,983) 

(30,822) (90,268) (121,090) Total income (34,983) (94,428) (129,411) 

      Apportionment of previous year surplus/(deficit)       

(102) 0 (102) Central Government (2,070) 0 (2,070) 

(82) 114 32 Surrey Heath Borough Council (1,656) 190 (1,466) 

(20) 733 713 Surrey County Council (414) 1,215 801 

0 133 133 Surrey Police Commissioner 0 225 225 

(204) 980 776    (4,140) 1,630 (2,510) 

      EXPENDITURE       

      Precepts, demands and shares       

17,818 0 17,818 Central Government 18,174 0 18,174 

14,254 10,386 24,640 Surrey Heath Borough Council 14,539 10,889 25,428 

3,563 66,356 69,919 Surrey County Council 3,635 69,903 73,538 

0 12,302 12,302 Surrey Police Commissioner 0 12,862 12,862 

35,635 89,044 124,679   36,348 93,654 130,002 

      Charges to the Collection Fund       

(2,060) 0 (2,060) Transitional Protection Payments due to/(from) Central Government (2,420) 0 (2,420) 

18 0 18 Less: write-off for uncollectable amounts 5 0 5 

250 240 490 Less: increase/(decrease) in allowance for Impairment 61 171 232 

(1,266) 0 (1,266) Less: increase/(decrease) in provision for appeals 914 0 914 

129 0 129 Less: cost of collection 128 0 128 

(2,929) 240 (2,689)   (1,312) 171 (1,141) 

32,502 90,264 122,766 Total expenditure 30,896 95,455 126,351 

1,680 (4) 1,676 (Surplus)/deficit arising during the year (4,087) 1,027 (3,060) 

3,886 (1,363) 2,523 (Surplus)/deficit brought forward 1 April  5,566 (1,367) 4,199 

5,566 (1,367) 4,199 (Surplus)/deficit carried forward 31 March  1,479 (340) 1,139 
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Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) 

 
NDR is organised on a national basis.  The Government specifies the rate poundage, and subject to the effects of transitional arrangements, the rates payable are calculated by multiplying the rateable values by the rate poundage. 
As at 31 March 2025, the total non-domestic rateable value of properties owned by the Council was £94.5 million. The 2024/25 national non-domestic rate multiplier was 49.9p (2023/24 49.9p) for small businesses and 54.6p 
(2023/24 51.2p) for other businesses.
 

 

Calculation of Council Tax base 

 
Council tax income derives from charges raised according to the capital value of residential properties which have been classified into nine valuation bands, based on market values estimated at 1991 prices.  To calculate the total 
yield from Council tax in a year, it is necessary to convert the number of dwellings in each band to an equivalent number of Band D dwellings.  The tax base calculation is derived by first multiplying the estimated number of domestic 
properties in each tax band less exemptions by a weighting factor.  This result is then reduced by a percentage to allow for losses on collection and reductions through appeals. 

 
The calculation of the tax base is shown below: 

  

2023/24       2024/25     

Number of 
chargeable 
homes less 
exemptions 

and 
discounts 

Factor 
Band D 

equivalents 
Band 

Number of 
chargeable 
homes less 
exemptions 

and 
discounts 

Factor 
Band D 
equivalents 

0 5/9 0 A* 0 5/9 0 

388.6 6/9 259.1 A 410 6/9 274 

1,808 7/9 1,406 B 1,818 7/9 1,414 

4,977 8/9 4,424 C 4,975 8/9 4,423 

8,819 9/9 8,819 D 8,851 9/9 8,851 

6,159 11/9 7,528 E 6,140 11/9 7,504 

5,523 13/9 7,978 F 5,555 13/9 8,024 

4,935 15/9 8,224 G 4,970 15/9 8,283 

494.55 18/9 989.1 H 499 18/9 997 

33,104   39,628 Total 33,218   39,770 

    149 New properties Band D equivalent     145 

    433 Ministry of Defence (MOD) properties     434 

    (597) Less: allowance for non-collection     (599) 

    39,613 Council tax base     39,750 

    98.50% Collection rate assumed     98.50% 
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Annual Governance Statement 

SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

2024/25 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

Local authorities are statutorily required to review their governance arrangements at least once a 
year. Preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in accordance with the 
CIPFA/SoLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework (2016) (the 
Framework) fulfils this requirement.  
 
The Framework requires local authorities to be responsible for ensuring that:  

• their business is conducted in accordance with all relevant laws and regulations,  

• public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and 

• resources are used economically, efficiently and effectively to achieve agreed priorities which 

benefit local people.  

 
The Framework also expects that local authorities will put in place proper arrangements for the 
governance of their affairs which facilitate the effective exercise of functions and ensure that the 
responsibilities set out above are being met.  
 

KEY ELEMENTS OF THE COUNCIL’S GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
 
                                                                 
  

 

SURREY HEATH GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

Council, Executive and Leader 

• Provides leadership, develops, 

and sets policy 

• Develops and sets policy to deliver 

the Council’s Key Priorities 

• Develops and sets policy to drive 

growth within the borough 

Decision Making and Risk 
Management 

• All Committee Meetings are held in 

public 

• All decisions and reports available on 

the Council’s website 

• Risks are considered as a standard 

part of every Executive, Committee 

and Council decision 

• Corporate risks are identified, and 

mitigation put in place 

Scrutiny and Review 

• Scrutiny committees can review and 

challenge decisions 

• Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee monitors performance, 

value for money and service delivery 

• Audit, Standards and Risk 

Committee monitors the Council’s 

audit, risk management and 

corporate governance functions, 

including treasury management 

• Executive working groups 

recommend policy to the Executive 

• The public can submit petitions for 

consideration by Executive and 

Council as well as submit questions 

at some committee meetings 

• Executive members appear at 

scrutiny committees to answer 

questions 

Senior Management  

• The Chief Executive is the Head of 

Paid Service and is responsible for all 

council staff and leads the senior 

management of the Council 

• All Heads of Service are designated as 

senior managers and are part of the 

Corporate Management Team 

• The Chief Finance Officer  (s.151 

officer) is a Head of Service and is 

responsible for safeguarding the 

Council’s finances 

• The Monitoring Officer is a Head of 

Service and is responsible for ensuring 

legality and maintaining standards of 

public conduct 
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HOW WE COMPLY WITH THE CIPFA/SOLACE FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council has approved and adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance together with a number 
of other strategies and processes, such as financial regulations and codes of conduct which strengthen 
corporate governance.  The Council’s Constitution contains rules, requirements, processes, 
procedures and authorisations to ensure effective governance across the Council. 
 
A system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the risks 
to the achievement of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives; to evaluate the likelihood and 
potential impact of those risks being realised and to manage them efficiently, effectively and 
economically.  The governance framework has been in place at the Council for the year ended 31 
March 2025 and up to the date of approval of the Annual Reports on financial outturn and performance 
as well as the quarterly reports on budget monitoring. 
 
The cost-of-living crisis, cost of debt servicing, inflationary pressures and higher interest rates have 
had a significant impact on both the Council’s finances as well as how the organisation is able to deliver 
its services sustainably.  These major issues have required the Council to change the way services are 
delivered and at the same time develop and maintain new services to support those residents affected.  
Notwithstanding the impact, the Council expects commercial arrangements with contractors to be 
respected, particularly in terms of the balance of risk agreed between the Council and its contractors 
on a contract by contract basis.  
 
Set out below is how the Council has complied with the seven principles set out in the CIPFA/SoLACE 
framework during 2024/25.    
 
PRINCIPLE A 
 
Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting 
the rule of law 
 
The Council has a Code of Conduct for elected Members, and a Local Code of Corporate Governance 
which provides guidance for officers and Members on expected standards of behaviour to ensure 
integrity.  Members and officers have received training on the Code of Conduct, including culture and 
behaviour.   
 
The Council has adopted a framework for Core Values and behaviours which comprises five values 
which are Customer Focus, Teamwork, Innovation, Delivering Results and Proud to Serve.  
 
The Audit Standards and Risk Committee and Monitoring Officer ensure that the Members’ Code of 
Conduct is up to date and investigate any suspected breaches.  The process for dealing with 
investigations is contained in the Constitution and is periodically reviewed by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
All officers and Members must also sign up to the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
declare any interests they may have or gifts they have received and record them in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Register. These are reviewed periodically by Internal Audit.   
 
The Speak Up Policy encourages staff to raise matters that they may be concerned about and provides 
protection for individuals to raise these concerns in confidence and ensures that any concerns raised 
are properly investigated. The policy is available on the Council’s website, is reviewed annually and a 
report is reviewed annually by the Employment Committee. This forms part of the Council’s induction 
process.  
 
An Anti-Bribery Policy has also been established and adopted.  The Council has a number of senior 
officers who have the power to investigate any suspected fraud or corruption both internal and external 

with the support of the police and are able to report directly to HR/Monitoring Officer for action to be 
taken if required.  Several Council officers are trained to undertake interviews under caution in 
accordance with the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984.  
 
All Council decisions have to consider legal and governance implications which are included as a 
standard paragraph in all committee reports.  Senior officers and other key post holders receive support 
from Legal Services in this regard and if specialist legal advice is required then the Council will engage 
external advisers.  The Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, as Statutory Officers, have specific 
responsibility for ensuring legality, for investigating any suspected instances of failure to comply with 
legal requirements, and for reporting any such instances to members.  Both these officers are required 
to review all Committee reports. 
 
The Council has an internal audit team that undertakes audit reviews of the Council’s main activities 
on a regular basis.  A summary of findings are reported to senior management and to the Audit 
Standards and Risk Committee periodically.  Internal Audit has a direct reporting line to the Chief 
Executive as well as the Audit Standards and Risk Chair on matters that may require immediate action.  
 
The Council’s Governance Working Group meets regularly to discuss matters of governance and to 
make recommendations on improving governance and policy matters.  The group comprises members 
and senior officers.   
 
In relation to policies, there is a requirement to consider equalities and to undertake an equality impact 
assessment.  When policies come to the senior management team, equalities impact assessments are 
reviewed but also the portfolio holder who has equalities in their brief will give due consideration to 
equality issues during Executive decisions. 
 
The Council has a rolling training programme on equality issues and a number of service managers 
have received training on mental health and wellbeing.  The Council’s Organisational Development 
Manager assists staff with guidance and training of staff on equalities issues and has oversight of 
achievements within the Equity Action Plan as part of the Councils performance.  
 
PRINCIPLE B 
 
Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 
 
All Committee, Executive and Council meetings are open to the public and all agenda papers, reports 
and decisions made by the Council are published on the Council’s website together with details of 
forthcoming consultation exercises, surveys, and public meetings, except those determined as exempt 
from publication. The Council’s Constitution also provides for public engagement at Council meetings 
whereby the public can attend and put questions to Members.  Committee reports contain a standard 
paragraph to comment on consultation with third parties and stakeholders.  In October 2023, public 
speaking rights were extended to all Committees except for the Council’s Licensing Committee and 
Planning Applications Committee. 
 
Also in October 2023, the Council’s Petition Scheme was amended to lower the thresholds for petitions 
to go to Committee meetings with a view to facilitating more public engagement with members 
regarding public petitions.  The rules of the Scheme now ensure all petitions, regardless of the number 
of signatures achieved, will require engagement with elected members.  This process is linked to the 
opportunity for residents to take part in resident panels should there be sufficient requirement.  
 
The Council’s Constitution sets out how it engages with stakeholders and has representation on the 
governing bodies of external organisations including the local housing association, Integrated Care 
Boards (formally CCG), and other joint bodies.  
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The Council’s website has been reviewed against the requirements of The Public Sector Bodies 
(Websites and Mobile Applications) Accessibility Regulations 2018 to ensure the Council is working 
towards full compliance of the rules and maximum engagement from the community in terms of 
accessing Council information.  
 
The Council has moved from paper magazines to a resident digital newsletter. This allows residents to 
receive more frequent (and more contemporary) information from the Council as well as supporting the 
strategic aims of financial sustainability and achieving net zero. The Council is now focussed on 
increasing digital reach whilst also improving our social media engagement through popular platforms 
with residents including   Instagram, Facebook, LinkedIn, Nextdoor, YouTube and Twitter.  More 
specific e-bulletins and publications are created for various communities of interest, such as 
businesses, theatre users etc as well as for changes in services.   
 
The Council has set up a special website ‘Camberley Be Inspired’ that promotes news on the town 
centre regeneration.  The site provides an overview of the Council's regeneration projects for the town 
and also promotes the places to visit in the town and the event programme. 
 
PRINCIPLES C AND D 
 
Defining, optimising, and achieving outcomes 
 
The Council has a Strategy covering the period 2024 to 2028.  Five priorities have been identified for 
the Council Strategy which are: 
 
1) Protect our Environment  
2) Promote Healthier and More Inclusive Communities  
3) Support a Strong Economy and Create More Homes  
4) Campaign for Residents and  
5) Deliver Effective Services with Sustainable Finances.   
 
A new Annual Plan developed alongside the budget is approved by members each year which sets out 
the key targets, projects and KPIs which will be delivered for the year to further the priorities.  These 
targets feed through into project plans and individual staff and team objectives to help ensure that 
specific outcomes in relation to the Council Strategy can be delivered and monitored.  Progress against 
the plan is scrutinised by the Performance and Finance Committee and reported to the Executive twice 
a year.  
 
Each service also plans how it will deliver the outcomes relevant to its area of work in the context of 
the agreed budget for the year ahead.  Services challenge each other through senior management to 
ensure their budgets deliver value for money including the Base Budget reviews, and more recently 
through the Council’s transformation programme.  
 
The Council’s Economic Development Strategy seeks to deliver sustainable economic growth across the 
Borough.  It identifies opportunities for accelerated economic growth and resilience whilst, taking a proactive 
approach to mitigating the global, regional and local challenges impacting the Borough.  Reinforced by an 
extensive evidence base, the strategy incorporates 8 strategic priorities that focus on outcomes to support 
businesses and residents.  
 

Some decisions such as agreeing the annual budget and Council Tax levy can only be taken by full 
Council.  All other decisions, unless delegated, are made by Executive which include reviews of options 
and risks by officers and Members.  Key performance indicators are in place for all services, and these 
are reported bi-annually, together with performance against the Annual Plan, to Members for 
discussion and potential intervention where expected performance is not being achieved. 
 

The Council has been through a programme of rapid technological change and significant 
transformation and continues to review ways of working to increase efficiency, reduce costs, adapt to 
changing legislative requirements, and simplify its IT estate.  It has invested in some of the latest 
technology and innovation enabling services to move to cloud-based computing to support agile and 
mobile working.  The Council has implemented a modern cloud-based telephony solution for all staff, 
allowing staff to access work calls on their personal or work mobiles. Spider (or teleconferencing) 
technology continues to support meeting areas across Surrey Heath House which complements the 
availability of Owls to support video conferencing via Teams.    
 
A cloud-based Graphical Interface System has been implemented and the Council’s finance system 
Civica successfully migrated to a cloud-based system to allow users to be able to access it 
remotely.  The Human Resources and ICT Teams have jointly implemented a cloud-based HR system 
to further support agile working.  Employees have been provided with Intune laptops and other digital 
devices that support agile working and working remotely. 
 
The Council has adopted the use of virtual desktop technologies to provide responsive and secure 
access to Council software that can’t be delivered directly by cloud services.  Data Loss Prevention 
(DLP) has been implemented to prevent unsafe or inappropriate sharing, transfer, or use of sensitive 
data via Outlook.  A SIEM (Security Information and Event Management) solution has been deployed 
to detect, analyse and respond to security threats.   
 
The Council has consolidated its investment in Microsoft products migrating staff away from Box to 
OneDrive and Sharepoint for document storage and collaboration. This migration has delivered 
significant cost savings, including circa £90,000 per annum from file storage, along with savings from 
reducing AWS services, Zoom accounts and HubStar desk booking.  The move also allows staff to 
take full advantage of Microsoft tools standardisation on Teams for communication, virtual meetings, 
telephony and Microsoft AI tools such as Copilot.       
 
Carbon Net Zero 
 

The Council is creating costed decarbonisation plans for all its major built assets. Sources of funding 
are being identified to help deliver projects such as photovoltaic panels on the shopping centre in 
Camberley.  
 
A corporate strategy has been developed to help manage the Council’s climate change agenda and to 
reduce harmful emissions.  A cross-party working group has been established which is charged with a 
number of actions including how the Council plans to deliver the carbon reduction target set out in the 
Council’s Climate Change Action Plan to make Surrey Heath Borough Council carbon neutral by 2030. 
 
The Council submitted the Surrey Heath Local Plan 2019–2038 to the Government for independent 
examination on 10 December 2024. The Local Plan addresses climate change through its Vision, 
Objectives and a range of detailed policies relating to renewable energy, building emission standards 
and low carbon design. 
 
REGOs (Renewable Energy Guarantees of Origin) have been purchased from October 2023, 
ensuring that all Council electricity will be from a renewable source. 
  
The Council has installed 46 Electric Vehicle (EV) chargers within its car parks. Options are currently 
being assessed for a second phase of this project that would be expected to install a similar number 
of chargers. 
  
The Council has started to decarbonise its vehicle fleet, with 4 electric vehicles bought to help deliver 
the Meals At Home service, 1 parking vehicle being replaced with an electric alternative and plans to 
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replace the rest of its fleet with electric vehicles, where suitable alternatives exist, at the end of 
vehicle life. 
 
A biodiversity scoping document has been produced ahead of planned work on a biodiversity 
strategy.  
  
There is joint work between the Council and Surrey County Council on completing a Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan that will allow better planning to deliver enhanced infrastructure for active travel.  
This includes a new cycle route from Frimley to Camberley. 
  
The Council is expanding climate change training opportunities to all staff and members.  The first set of 
training took place in October 2023, and the first staff training sessions took place in March and April 2024.  
 
PRINCIPLE E 
 

Developing capacity and capability 
 
A key element of the Council’s approach is to maximise the investment in staff through learning and 
development to enhance skills qualifications to enable them to excel in their roles and potentially 
progress within the organisation.  A number of staff obtain qualifications through this route each year. 
The Council has an evidenced based People Strategy which is reviewed annually. There are three 
current priorities including wellbeing, retention and attraction and Council Performance. An action plan 
accompanies the strategy that is reviewed annually by senior officers and the Employment Committee 
to ensure that it reflects Council priorities.  
 
Learning, development and career aspirations are reviewed for all staff as part of their annual appraisal 
which highlights areas of development required to enable them to fulfil their objectives for that year.   
 
The Council has a full mandatory induction programme for staff and members.  The induction training 
includes health and safety, equalities and diversity and fraud awareness, as well as compulsory training 
on a regular ‘certification basis’ for existing staff including data protection, safeguarding and Prevent 
(anti-radicalisation training).  Managers receive mandatory training including attendance management 
and managing mental health.  Procurement awareness training is currently being provided for all 
relevant staff.  To reflect legal changes, mandatory sexual harassment in the workplace training has 
been completed by staff and included in induction this year. There is currently a 98% completion rate 
for this training.  
 
The Council is also a member of the Surrey Learn Partnership which offers cost effective personal 
skills training in areas such as management skills, communication skills and personal effectiveness.  
 
A comprehensive training programme was undertaken by all members, with training sessions on the 
Code of Conduct, Planning matters, Licensing Act 2003, Constitution, decision making and scrutiny, 
the Local Plan, Local Government Finance, climate change and equalities.  Online training on Data 
Protection was facilitated.  Members were also invited to attend a welcome day and received detailed 
welcome packs.  
 
During the year, a number of staff continue to be supported through training and experience to gain 
professional qualifications, or apprenticeships, and to maintain Continued Professional Development.  
This is seen as a major incentive to attract and retain staff within the Council and enable it to address 
skill shortages and competencies in the future.   
 
The organisation has an agile working policy for its staff to support business continuity, recruitment and 
retention to key roles, and to support greater resilience through a more positive work life balance by 
providing systems that enable effective working away from the office environment.  
 

Project Management 
 

The Council recognises that, whilst there are strong examples of effective project management within 
Council services, ensuring a robust approach to project management across all teams and an 
improved oversight of project and programme governance was an area of improvement.   
  
Strong project governance is in place to support some of the Council’s key regeneration schemes 
such as the London Road development.  There is a regular minuted board monitoring the delivery of 
capital projects.  For significant property projects the organisation has put in place a standard project 
highlight report which include key risk analysis, project financials and milestone progress.  Council 
officers also attend project management and design team meetings with external consultants.  At 
member level the Regeneration Working Group get an update on the project progress and the 
opportunity to question officers. 
 
In addition, a project management toolkit was produced with the support of experienced project 
managers from within the Council and aimed at using best practice from other councils.  Looking 
forward, bespoke project management training is being produced, incorporating the toolkit and will be 
rolled out to staff In November and December 2025. 
 
Contract Management  
 
The Council has introduced a number of examples of effective contract management across the 
organisation.   
 
The leisure and recreation team has introduced more site inspections and spot checks to assess 
service and performance standards of the contractor where there is a concern around non-
performance.   
 
In the Property and Economic Development team the Council’s partner for managing its retail assets, 
including the Square, is Praxis having replaced Montagu Evans in 2023.  Monthly Interface meetings 
with Praxis are used to run through asset management and project management duties, health and 
safety compliance updates, and reports on arrears in rent and service charges.  There are monthly 
operational income meetings with Finance staff and Asset Managers to review monthly cashflow.  
There are six-weekly rent arrears meetings alongside the Council’s legal team.  
 
Following a tender exercise a framework of pre-agreed and qualified property advisers has been 
contracted to ensure consultants can be appointed swiftly at competitive rates to enable the team to 
operate in a dynamic way to the needs of the property portfolio and potential acquisitions and 
disposals.  
 
PRINCIPLE F 
 
Managing risks and performance 
 
The Council takes a two-tiered approach to risk management ensuring risks are identified and managed 
at both service level and corporate level. 
 
All service areas identify risks that could affect and/or impact on the objectives and business of the 
individual service.  Each service area maintains and manages its own risk register ensuring all risks 
are reviewed and mitigations put in place in accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy.  
Any significant risks identified at service level are reported to the Corporate Risk Management Officers 
Group. 
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The Corporate Risk Register identifies the key risks the Council is facing and is measured against the 
potential impact and likelihood of the risk happening.  It is reviewed quarterly by the Council’s Risk 
Management Officers Group and is considered by senior management and members at the Audit 
Standards and Risk Committee.  Mitigating actions are identified to help address each risk reported in 
the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
The Corporate Risk Management group has continued to build upon reviewing existing as well as 
emerging risks.  The main risks associated with financial pressures on Council resources have been a 
priority for the group.  These include the medium and long-term impacts of worldwide events including 
the cost of living crisis and the current inflationary pressures that the Council and its workforce are 
facing.  Inflationary pressures continue to affect the Council’s main contracts as contract prices 
increase.  
 
The Council has established a corporate Health and Safety policy and associated set of procedures 
which are kept under regular review. 
 
In terms of Council performance, progress against the Annual Plan objectives and Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI’s) are reported bi-annually to members.  The Council has adopted a suite of Financial 
Regulations together with Contract Standing Orders, which set out expected financial and spending 
processes and internal controls, which are monitored on a periodic basis and updated regularly. 
 
The Internal Audit team provide regular reports on the effective operation of these controls together 
with an annual assessment of the overall control environment.  The Council’s Information Governance 
Manager is responsible for overseeing the Council’s compliance with the UK GDPR and Data 
Protection Act (DPA), ensuring effective information governance, information security, information 
rights and records management processes are in place.  The Information Security Policy which is 
reviewed annually and the Data Protection Policy, Records Management Policy and Email Security 
Policy, which are reviewed 3 yearly or upon changes in legislation, govern how information should be 
securely handled, transmitted, stored, and maintained.   
 
The Council submits reports on its performance in complaints, planning, environmental protection, and 
a number of other areas to Members each year for discussion and comment. 
 
With the ongoing reduction of in-year funding the Council has had to use some of its financial reserves 
to help balance its budget.  Reserves can only be drawn on once and when spent are unlikely to be 
replenished; continual use of reserves to balance the budget represents a significant risk in the long 
term unless future budgets are balanced between expenditure and funding.  The improved budget 
management and monitoring processes, alongside better reporting has increased the transparency of 
the Councils financial position. 
 
The budget challenges have been recognised by the Council by undertaking more detailed analysis of 
the financial position of the Council.   
 
A revised Medium Term Financial Strategy was developed and approved by the Council; as part of this 
the Council has undertaken a Base Budget review process to examine further savings and efficiencies 
for 2025/26 together with opportunities to increase income.  These savings and opportunities are 
currently being progressed, and a further base budget review will be undertaken in 2024/25.  The 
Council has also started its transformation programme, and implemented service delivery reviews for 
all Council services. 
 
 
 
 
 

PRINCIPLE G 
 
Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and accountability 
 
All Council agendas and supporting information, unless exempt, set out publicly the reasons for the 
decisions made.  The Council works to provide clear and accurate information and has developed both 
its website and the format of Council reports to improve transparency and accessibility.  The Council 
reports performance against targets, its Annual Plan objectives, and financial budgets on a regular 
basis.  
 
All overdue Internal Audit recommendations are regularly reported to senior management and to the 
Audit Standards and Risk Committee, to ensure that officers undertake any follow up actions promptly 
and audit recommendations are actioned on time.   
 
The Local Government Transparency Code 2015 requires local authorities in England to publish 
information related to spend including expenditure over £500, government procurement card 
information and senior salaries.  Surrey Heath is committed to providing residents with information that 
explains how we spend their money.  The Government has set down guidelines as to the format of this 
information to enable residents to compare the performance of one authority against another. 
 
Surrey Heath, as a public body, is also covered by the Freedom of Information Act. This Act gives a 
general right of access to all types of recorded information held. 
 
REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS 
 

Management Assurance Statements – summary of key points from service areas 
 
BUILT ENVIRONMENT & REGULATION 
 
Development Management  
Areas for improvement identified:    
To improve customer experience by providing more user-friendly guides for residents on specific 
processes such as dropped kerb enquiries, tree clinics and by engaging with the public via customer 
satisfaction questionnaires.  Efficiencies can be achieved by delivering the same service for less 
including the use of short report templates to minimise manual data entry, and a focus on digitalisation 
of the planning service including the discontinuation of planning application neighbour notifications.   
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
Poor performance with the appeals decisions has been addressed by holding weekly workshops to 
discuss cases and officer recommendations.  These workshops act as a quality control check which 
has improved the appeals success rate.  Another key improvement that has been made is the 
monitoring of expenditure and income, particularly predicted actual income from Planning Performance 
Agreements. Unfortunately, actual income from Planning Applications was notably lower, than 
forecasted for the year.  
 
Planning Policy and Conservation   
Areas for improvement:  
The process for approving the appointment of consultants to undertake studies could be streamlined.  
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
There has been a lack of clarification in procurement processes which has been addressed via an 
update to the Council’s procurement processes.   
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Building Control 
Areas for improvement: 
Strengthening partnership working by investigating agreements with neighbouring authorities to 
improve resilience and resource sharing.  
 
Staffing reductions have impacted capacity and knowledge retention within the team. 
Enhancing financial oversight through the review of fee structures and budget monitoring processes 
will also help ensure financial sustainability and value for money. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
Staffing reductions have impacted capacity and knowledge retention within the team. To address this, 
a target recruitment and succession planning strategy has been implemented, alongside enhanced 
training programmes to build technical skills within the team.   
 
Potential conflicts of interest were not consistently declared or managed, so a Conflicts of Interest 
Register has been implemented. 
 
Environmental Health and Licensing  
Areas for improvement:  
Policies, procedures and processes relating to the private sector housing service will be updated, 
including setting KPIs, implementation of the relevant Housing and HMO licensing modules and 
preparation for the Council’s new Renter’s Rights Bill duties. 
Work is underway with ICT to implement the Uniform GDPR module, to ensure effective data 
management and retention protocols are in place. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in year:  
Governance improvements during the year have focused on strengthening service delivery and 
operational resilience.      
 
Corporate Enforcement and Parking  
Areas for improvement:  
The completion of the Uniform/Enterprise project will provide better functionality.  
 
Also, a formal SLA will also be established with Accent Housing to ensure a consistent approach to 
managing Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB).   
 
Governance will further be strengthened through the implementation of a revised CCTV Public Realm 
contract, following the 2024 review and by undertaking a comprehensive review of the Local 
Enforcement Plan (LEP). 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:  
The Anti-Social Behaviour Policy was approved by Executive in 2025, and the Enforcement Register 
was published (Legal requirement). 

 
Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) 
Areas for improvement:  
JWS intends to develop a skills matrix and training plan, with consideration to local government 
reorganisation and succession planning.  Due to current financial pressures and challenges on both 
the future of the Surrey Environment Partnership (SEP) and the Joint Contract, this was not delivered 
in 2024/25.  It is hoped this could be developed in 2025/26. 
 
 
 

Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:  
With regards to performance management, in 2024/25, JWS focused on building the strength of the 
work programme procedure to further develop our approach to performance management, ensuring 
tangible outputs and/or outcomes.  
 
FINANCE 
 
Finance 
Areas for improvement: 
Greater transparency in budget monitoring could be achieved by providing councillors with more 
detailed and timely reporting, supporting informed decision-making and improved financial oversight.  
This should include a complete picture of the revenue account rather than just service-specific 
information and should highlight the overall budget gap.  Reporting should also incorporate projections 
on revenue spend instead of only reviewing actual spend to date.  In addition, a move towards zero-
based budgeting. 
 
Another improvement area is the in-depth review of reserves alongside ongoing monitoring and 
reporting.  Reporting could also be enhanced by including the Council’s debtor position.  
 
The Capital report should be integrated with the Treasury Management Report to provide overall 
context through a “capital and investment strategy” and “capital and investment outturn”.  This should 
be supported by the introduction of cash flow forecasting for projecting debt interest and requirements 
and investment income. 
 
Processes could be strengthened by reviewing accounting treatments under the agency/principal 
accounting rules (JWS and the property managing agents).  
 
The Council should also continue to produce the Statement of Accounts (SoA) up to 2023/24 in line 
with the Governments backstop dates and maintain the disclaimed audit opinion for all accounts up to 
2022/23. 
 
The 2023/24 financial year marked the first proper external audit, albeit with the expected disclaimed 
outcome. 
 
Finally, improvements can be made by reviewing the Fixed Asset Register (FAR) in property with the 
one in finance to align the two resulting in large additions to the balance sheet.  Similarly, a review of 
the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) calculations will 
ensure both are accurate and balanced.   
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
The transparency of reporting to councillors has been strengthened, as addressed above.  
 
A new Finance Business Partner (FBP) model has been introduced and is operating effectively which 
has improved the interaction and engagement with services.   
 
Finally, monitoring of transformation savings has been strengthened, alongside improved controls 
within the General Ledger.  
 
Procurement 
Areas for improvement: 
Better contract management is needed to prevent non-compliant spending and to ensure that budgets 
and contract values are not exceeded.  Alongside this, improving adherence to Contract Standing 
Orders (CSOs) and Public Procurement Regulations is needed in order to secure value for money 
through compliant routes to market and open competitive tendering. 
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Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
Adherence to CSOs and Public Contract Regulations – This year, compliance has been strengthened 
through the continued roll-out of procurement training, regular monitoring of the Contracts Register, 
and scheduled meetings with the service areas. 
 
Revenues and Benefits 
Areas for improvement:  
An area for improvement is updating the risk register and continuing to review it on an ongoing basis, 
ensuring it remains a living document.   
 
Also, the Revenues and Benefits job schedule will continue to be reviewed to maximise system 
efficiency.   
 
Promotion of E-billing and Direct Debit take-up will continue with a view to focussing on the council’s 
net zero targets.  
 
In addition, increasing awareness of Revenue and Benefits online self-service. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
Initial roll out of Equality, Diversity and Inclusion training were delivered to key members of staff to 
address some gaps in knowledge that were identified. 
 
Following the decision to close the main reception at 1pm, support will be available via telephone, email 
and online and also face-to-face hours will be clearly communicated. 
 
TRANSFORMATION  
 
Customer Services 
Areas for improvement: 
Customer Services will continue to raise awareness of and actively champion the administration hub 
within the Contact Centre.  This will help build capacity in the service areas, support agile working and 
therefore the working environment.   
 
To date, processing improvements have been implemented on behalf of the Environmental Health 
team, including the ability to access and update Uniform directly.  Noise, nuisance and bonfires reports 
are now available by self-service. 
 
Additional capacity has been achieved through the multi-skilling of both the Contact Centre and Post 
Room teams removing the need for additional recruitment. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:  
In line with the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Complaint Handling Guidelines 
(LGSCO) issued in February 2024, a revised process was implemented in 2024.  The first self-
assessment audit of complaints management was completed in 2025, with extremely positive results. 
 
Reducing to a two-stage process has lowered both complaint handling time and the number of follow-
up calls seeking progress information. 
 
Human Resources 
Areas for improvement:  
The Benefits Review project will identify savings and contribute to the Council’s sustainability.  It will 
also support us to align with other Districts and Borough Council’s. 
 

In preparation for Local Government Reform, Human Resources will ensure the Council is TUPE ready, 
all data is compliant, establishment lists are accurately maintained, all job profiles are accurate and we 
have a record of all employer liabilities.  
 
We will be prioritising staff wellbeing during this period of significant change and identify support, 
focusing on change, resilience and preparing for potential opportunities post-LGR (CV writing/interview 
skills). To ensure that this is completed, the People Strategy will be refreshed and reviewed by the 
Employment Committee.  
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
It was identified that we did not follow safer recruitment practices, and this was not referenced in the 
Recruitment Policy.  To address this HR staff attended safer recruitment training.   
 
It was identified that when managers received resignations, posts were automatically replaced, and 
managers did not always take the opportunity to review the role or service to identify potential 
efficiencies.  A ‘choose to leave’ project has now been introduced, to work with managers when they 
receive a resignation and identify potential savings.   
 
Organisational Development 
Areas for Improvement:   
To improve governance, the Risk Register for the Transformation Programme will be kept under review, 
particularly in relation to impact of savings, delivery of savings and the capacity of the organisation to 
deliver Transformation, Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) and business as usual. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
The Leadership Development Programme for the wider management team was also launched, with 
the first cohort successfully delivered.  Feedback was positive, with some areas for improvement.  
 
In preparing the Annual Plan for 2024/25, particular care was taken to ensure that objectives were 
achievable within the available resources.  Throughout the year, progress was closely monitored.  
Despite the demands of the Transformation Programme and Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), 
an estimated 82% of objectives were either completed or on track by year-end—an improvement 
compared to 2023/24. 
 
ICT 
Areas for improvement: 
The previous CRM system was running on Drupal 7, for which community support was withdrawn 
recently.  The CRM has now been replaced with a modern and secure system from House on the Hill 
(the same platform upon which the Service Desk system and FOI system operates).  All of the old 
Drupal 7 sites have now been replaced and rebuilt, including the main Surrey Heath Borough Council 
website, Theatre website, intranet and Building Control website. 
 
Two Payment Card Industry (PCI) compliance assertions have been taken with both WorldPay and 
ClearAccept.  ClearAccept provide the two new merchant IDs that the bulk of our card transactions are 
processed through.  To reduce costs, a notice of termination has been provided to HubStar.   
 
We have completed the requirements for ‘Get CAF Ready’.  Cyber Assessment Framework (CAF) is a 
support offer from Local Digital.Gov.uk to help councils in England to build their cyber resilience.  We 
have also been progressing CAF more widely and have been working on our submission which will 
help us focus on areas to prioritise.  There are elements of crossover with Cyber Essentials which we 
been reviewing alongside CAF.     
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Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
Old on-premise servers which could not be updated relating to the Icon bank reconciliation service 
would have started to present a security risk to our network as the operating system could not be 
updated.  A project involving the transactions team and ICT has implemented the new bank 
reconciliation product from Adelante which is now in use and has meant we can switch off and remove 
the old on-premise servers as they are now redundant. 
 
Communication 
Areas for improvement: 
While Twitter has traditionally been used by local authorities to share updates and press releases, its 
effectiveness has declined.  The platform’s changing algorithms, coupled with an increase in bots and 
fake accounts, have reduced meaningful engagement and limited the reach of our content. 
 
By shifting away from using Twitter solely to broadcase headlines, we can focus our efforts on platforms 
that offer stronger community interaction.  The staff newsletter is being used to improve communication 
with colleagues as a direct channel. 

 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
Sign off processes with key stakeholders - Improve efficiency by clearly identifying what each key 
stakeholder needs to approve and by when. 
Provide more detailed notes earlier in the process, ensuring that feedback is incorporated at the earliest 
possible stage, helping to streamline sign-off and avoid delays. 
 
Increased engagement across all platforms - Following the purchase of a new camera, we're now 
producing more engaging video and multimedia content. 
 
LEGAL  
 
Legal 
Areas for improvement:  
The recruitment of a Contracts Lawyer would assist in filling the gap in capacity and skillset within Legal 
Services.   
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
A new fee structure has been put in place which clearly sets out the fees applicable for a full range of 
documents so that there is clarity and consistency for the team when having to charge a third party and 
greater visibility for the Finance Team as to how Legal Services is generating its income.  
 
Information Governance and Data Protection   
Areas for improvement:   
Ensure the Council achieves its annual accreditation of the Data Security and Protection toolkit (DSPT) 
which allows organisations to measure their performance against the National Data Guardians 10 data 
security standards, providing confidence to our residents that the Council is handling their personal 
data securely. 
 
To help prevent breaches of data and cyber security, ensure all staff are aware of the risk around 
managing data, cyber-security and data protection, ensuring mandatory training is completed by all 
staff as well as regular awareness campaigns. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:  
Work with all service areas in the Council to ensure a comprehensive and up to date information asset 
register is completed.  
 

With comprehensive centrally held information assets registers this allows us to understand what 
information is held and where it is held, enabling us to build a repository of information aiming to remove 
the burden on officer time and reduce time spent looking for data in order to respond to FOIs and SARs. 
 
Democratic Services 
Areas for improvement:   
Improvements are being made to the process for recording officer decision-making.  Following 
discussions with the Head of Legal & Democratic Services and the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT), we are preparing to implement a revised form and aim to roll this out at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:  
A review of governance arrangements relating to the Employment Committee, Joint Staff Consultation 
Group (JSCG), and delegated decision-making has been initiated by the Head of HR, Performance & 
Communication.  The aim is to streamline decision-making processes and reduce duplication by 
clarifying when decisions can be made without referral to the Employment Committee.  
 
Relevant sections of the constitution have been updated to clarify the limited circumstances under 
which officers may make decisions outside of approved budgets.  These changes established a clear 
distinction between member and officer decision-making in urgent situations, helping to prevent 
recurrence of previous governance issues.   

 
PROPERTY& ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
Property Management 
Areas for improvement: 
The Council’s representative on the Collective Camberley Board is expected to seek and secure 
appropriate financial disclosures from the BID, with particular focus on cash flow transparency.   
 
Further work is being pursued with Surrey County Council, particularly the Highways Department, to 
support the maintenance and improvement of town centre infrastructure.  Processes around land and 
property sales are being enhanced to ensure early and effective engagement with the portfolio holder 
and other key stakeholders prior to the commencement of any marketing activity.  
 
Additionally, work is ongoing with the Procurement Team to ensure full compliance with new 
procurement legislation, with a focus on fairness, transparency, and achieving best value. 
 
Weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
In 2024/25, governance improvements focused on strengthening the management of statutory health 
and safety compliance across council buildings, particularly in relation to asbestos, fire safety, and 
legionella.  New, detailed policies have been introduced for asbestos management and fire safety, with 
a similar document currently being developed for legionella.  Regular reporting to the senior officer 
leadership team is now embedded. 
 
A more proactive and consistent approach to arrears recovery has been implemented across the 
property portfolio, including the introduction of a new policy specifically for The Square Shopping 
Centre.  These measures aim to improve financial performance and ensure effective management of 
council assets. 
 
Economic Development  
Areas for improvement: 
Since moving from the town centre space, the Workshop / Youth Hub has had reduced involvement 
with stakeholders.  As things develop in 2025/26 we will work to re-engage with partners to ensure that 
the best possible service is provided to the individual. 
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Weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
Support and opportunities have been aligned through Community Practice / Business Support.  
Additional use is being made of this group and in the future propose to extend the invite to cover all 
services.  
 
Health & Safety 
Areas for improvement: 
To ensure fire safety roles within Surrey Heath House are properly resourced, additional fire wardens 
and fire coordinators will be trained.  In addition, Fire Incident Control Commanders will be introduced 
at the Corporate Management Team (CMT) level to strengthen emergency response leadership. 
 
An updated version of the Council’s Health & Safety Policy is scheduled for publication.  Training 
provision will be reviewed and delivered through the ‘WorkRite’ system, with an increase in system 
administrators planned to improve resilience and support. 
 
Membership of the Safety Committee will be expanded to include greater representation from union 
and staff representatives, enhancing engagement and ensuring a broader range of perspectives in 
health and safety governance. 
 
Weaknesses that have been addressed in-year: 
Health & Safety management oversight has been strengthened through the introduction of six-monthly 
reports to the CMT, alongside monthly one-to-one meetings between the Safety Officer and the 
relevant Head of Service.  These measures aim to ensure continued accountability, transparency, and 
improvement in statutory compliance across the Council’s estate. 
 
HOUSING, COMMUNITY & RECREATION 
 
Community Services 
Areas for improvement: 
An upcoming change in staffing within Community Services may provide opportunities to restructure 
current staffing structure and therefore make further savings to meet the target of £327,000 saving 
through the transformation programme.  
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:   
Increases in charges to Meals at Home and Windle Valley Day Centre had not been agreed by 
Executive for 2025/26.  Therefore, an urgent Executive report was written and presented to the 
Executive in March 2025 in time for charge increases to be made.   
 
Leisure and Recreation  
Areas for improvement: 
Thorough reviews will be conducted of all rent renewals to verify the accuracy of terms, figures and 
financial data, along with addressing any discrepancies promptly and ensuring full compliance with 
associated lease agreements. 
 
The Recreation Team has been working with the Internal Audit team to conduct a detailed audit of the 
leisure centre contract, ensuring compliance with the contract terms and identifying any areas requiring 
improvement.   
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:  
Improved Procurement Procedures have been addressed by collaborating closely with the 
Procurement Manager to ensure all projects are tendered via Delta framework, all relevant officers 
have undergone procurement training to ensure adherence to regulatory requirements and internal 
policies.   
 

Housing Resettlement 
Areas for improvement:   
The assessment process of resettlement families, including the action plans used for families on a 
short, medium and long-term basis has been reviewed. 
 
In order to promote independence, well established families coming to the end of their support will have 
their support approach reviewed. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:  
Due to the ending of the FSP contract, an opportunity arose for one of the FSP Team Leaders to be 
redeployed and therefore was able to swiftly take up the role as new Resettlement Team Leader. 
 
Safeguarding 
Areas for improvement: 
Safeguarding Policy needs to be reviewed and renewed annually to reflect change in processes by the 
Community Safety Officer and Safeguarding Lead. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year:  
Safeguarding concerns, raised by officers, were not being consistently recorded or stored in a central 
location, making it difficult to access and review relevant information efficiently.  Therefore, a JotForm 
has now been created for officers to complete to raise safeguarding concerns.  
 
ASSURANCE FROM INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

The Council receives assurance each year in the form of the annual report from Internal Audit and the 
opinion of the Section 151 Officer.  This is presented to senior management and is taken to Audit 
Standards and Risk committee annually.   
 
The Internal Audit team completed twenty individual audits for the period 2024/25, and action plans 
were agreed with managers to mitigate risks and improve overall controls.   
 
An annual report was presented to the Audit Standards and Risk committee in 2025 where it was 
reported that the internal auditors’ opinion for 2024/25 was that the Council’s internal control 
environment and systems of internal control in the areas audited were adequate and effective.   
 
  

Selected audit recommendations 
reported in 2024/25 

Agreed action 

Cash and bank 
Focused on cash handling procedures, 
security of cash collection and safety of 
staff, cash reconciliations undertaken, 
the service provided by the cash 
collection company, banking and the 
operation of the post room. 
 
Cash receipting was tested in detail 
including income received from card 
transactions payments made through the 
Kiosk as well as online payments and 
telephone enabled transactions. 

 
Improvements were recommended 
relating to updating bank mandates with 
up-to-date officer information which 
have since been actioned.  Controls 
were found to be operating effectively for 
the areas examined as part of the audit.  

Debtors and Income 
The audit for 2024/25 focused on raising 
debtor invoices correctly and on time, 

 
A total of nine recommendations were 
raised in respect of improving the debt 
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and around the debt process and chasing 
unpaid debt. 
 

write off process and more effective debt 
recovery action including better use of 
the inhouse legal team for debt recovery. 

Creditors and Expenditure 
The scope of the creditors audit covered 
the payment run processes, reviewing 
exception reports run from Civica. 
 

 
No material weaknesses were found, 
and no recommendations were made. 

Payroll 
The annual payroll audit examined 
controls operating over new starters, 
leavers, overtime and time sheeted 
claims submitted by staff as well as how 
the Council is verifying its Establishment. 
 
 

 
A number of areas were recommended 
for improvement including controls over 
the offers of employment, and 
improvements to the checks being 
conducted with the Establishment. 
These actions have since been 
implemented. 

Facilities Management  
The audit included reviewing the building 
security procedures and arrangements to 
manage office security and associated 
records, building and facilities 
maintenance procedures and records, as 
well as reviewing the performance of the 
cleaning contract and cleaning staff 
performance, service records, and 
inspection reports.  
 

 
The audit identified areas where 
improvements could be made.  The 
correct number of quotes should be 
obtained when commissioning works 
goods or services.  Re tendering the 
service/maintenance contract for the 
lifts.  Review of fixed wire testing and 
emergency lighting. The audit also 
suggested improvements to the cleaning 
contract in particular cleaning 
inspections, site inspections, and 
adherence to KPIs. 

 
The Council’s External Auditor provides assurance on the accuracy of the year-end Statement of 
Accounts and the overall adequacy of securing and improving value for money.   
 
The 2019/20 through to 2022/23 statement of accounts and cumulative value for money report was 
prepared in line with the Government backstop dates, and reported to Audit, Standards and Risk 
Committee. 
 
Grant Thornton are the appointed auditors from 2023/24, and they signed off a disclaimed set of 
accounts for 2023/24 in line with the Government backstop dates. 
 
Self-assessment and review of key outcome indicators 
The key outcome indicators below have been used to assess the quality of governance arrangements 
in 2024/25: 
 

Issues Identified Performance for 2024/25 

Formal reports by the Section 151 Officer 
or Monitoring Officer 

None 

Outcomes from Standards Committee of 
Monitoring Officer investigations 
 

One matter referred to Standards 
Committee.  Monitoring Officer’s Annual 
Standards Report presented to Audit 
Standards and Risk Committee 

Proven frauds carried out by members or 
officers 

None 

Objections received from local electors None  

 

Local Government Ombudsman referrals 
upheld exceed national average 

No 

Unsatisfactory/limited internal audit 
reports 

None 

 
Follow up of issues identified in the previous financial year for 2023-24 
The 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement highlighted six areas for improvement. The table below 
sets out the actions that have been taken to address these issues in the current year: 
 

Issues for 2024/25 Action already taken/to be taken 

Preparation for elections in 2025 including 
the County Council elections in May 2025 
and any by elections 

Due to LGR the May 2025 elections were 
postponed by central government. 

Progress Community Governance Review of 
Windlesham Parish Council 
 
 

Community Governance Review for the 
whole Borough underway. The consultation 
finishes on 19 September 25.  Following an 
analysis of the responses, a report to Council 
will make recommendations. 

The Council faces cost pressures to 
establish a sustainable budget by the end of 
the MTFS in 2028 

The Transformation project has identified 
saving across the Council. 

The Council is experiencing higher than 
preferred staff retention issues in some 
areas.  This is recognised within our People 
Strategy but is likely to increase in 2024/25 
due to cost pressures referred to above 

Plans have been introduced through the 
adopted People Strategy. 

Publication of new National Planning Policy 
Framework 2024 and proposed Planning 
reforms. 

Update training of Planning staff and weekly 
workshops to discuss cases and officer 
recommendations. 

Continued development of risk management 
processes including identifying the Council’s 
risk appetite 

Quarterly risk management officer meetings 
and reporting to Audit Standards and risk 
committee. 

 

Issues for 2025/26 
Apart from the issues outlined above, the Council has identified the following areas to be addressed 
during the coming year, and any action planned.  
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Issues for 2025/26 Action already taken/ to be taken  

Preparation for LGR Fortnightly LGR Officer meetings, regular 
member briefings.  Staff training and update 
sessions, dedicated single point of contact 
for PMO information requests. 

Community Governance Review  Resident consultation undertaken and 
officer and member working group set up. 

The Council faces cost pressures to 
establish a sustainable budget by the end of 
the MTFS in 2028 
 

The Council has established a base budget 
review process that has been successful so 
far.  It is recognised that more needs to be 
done to establish a balanced budget and 
therefore a transformation programme has 
been initiated to review organisational 
design, property management, digitalisation, 
potential shared services, discretionary 
services, and cost management. Projects 
within the programme will be established by 
the end of 2024/25 and will be implemented 
between 2025 and 2028 

Staff retention during LGR Regular staff briefings, organising well being 
events, offering training to support staff 
through LGR. 

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The publication of this report and Annual Governance Statement demonstrates that the Council has 
complied with the Local Code of Corporate Governance consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (including the 
Framework Addendum, Covering the Annual Review and the Annual Governance Statement - May 
2025) for the reporting period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 and provides assurance over the Council’s 
governance arrangements together with identifying areas of future focus and improvement.  
 
It should be noted that the evidence provided in support of this year’s Annual Governance Statement 
was correct as at 31 March 2025 and primarily reflects the performance of the Council for the preceding 
12 month period.  The report does not contain any significant issues that the Council has been subject 
to since 1 April 2025 as these will be included in the following year’s Statement.    
 
Whilst the Statement aims to be transparent the Council recognises that Council wide improvements 
are needed in a number of areas and the Council is facing many challenges and obstacles, it is 
nonetheless heading in the right direction which is evidenced by continuous improvement in some of 
these areas.  The organisation remains committed to maintaining and where possible improving these 
arrangements over time.   
 
 
Nick Steevens       
Chief Executive 
 
Signed  
 
 
 
Cllr Shaun Macdonald  
Leader of the Council  

 
Signed 
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Disclaimer of opinion  

We were engaged to audit the financial statements of Surrey Heath Borough Council (the ‘Authority’) for the year ended 31 March 2025, which comprise, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash 

Flow Statement, the Collection Fund and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024-25. 

We do not express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements of the Authority. Because of the significance of the matter described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of our report, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide 

a basis for an audit opinion on these financial statements. 

Basis for disclaimer of opinion  

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024 (the Regulations’) require the Authority to publish audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 by 27 February 2026 (the backstop date’). The backstop date has been put in law with the purpose of 

clearing the backlog of historical financial statements. We have been unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence by the backstop date to conclude that the Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 as a whole are free from material misstatement. 

We were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence over the corresponding figures or whether there was any consequential effect on the Authority’s Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2025 for the same reason.  

We have concluded that the possible effect of these matters on the financial statements could be both material and pervasive. We have therefore issued a disclaimer of opinion on the financial statements. This enables the Authority’s to comply with the requirement of the 

Regulations to publish the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 by the backstop date. 

Other information we are required to report on by exception under the Code of Audit Practice 

Because of the significance of the matter described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of our report, we have been unable to consider whether the Annual Governance Statement does not comply with the requirements of the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024-25, or is misleading or inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from our audit. We are not required to consider whether the Annual Governance Statement addresses all risks and controls or that risks are 

satisfactorily addressed by internal controls.  

Opinion on other matters required by the Code of Audit Practice  

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Statement of Accounts, other than the Authority’s financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Because of the significance 

of the matter described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of our report, we have been unable to form an opinion, whether based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit of the financial statements and our knowledge of the Authority gained through our work in 

relation to the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, whether the other information published together with the financial statements in the Statement of Accounts  for the financial year for which the financial statements 

are prepared is consistent with the financial statements. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

Under the Code of Audit Practice, we are required to report to you if: 

• we issue a report in the public interest under section 24 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 in the course of, or at the conclusion of the audit; or 

• we make a written recommendation to the Authority under section 24 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 in the course of, or at the conclusion of the audit; or 

• we make an application to the court for a declaration that an item of account is contrary to law under Section 28 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 in the course of, or at the conclusion of the audit; or;  

• we issue an advisory notice under Section 29 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 in the course of, or at the conclusion of the audit; or  

• we make an application for judicial review under Section 31 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, in the course of, or at the conclusion of the audit. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the above matters. 

Responsibilities of the Authority and the Head of Finance (Section 151 officer)  

As explained more fully in the Statement of Responsibilities, the Authority is required to make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this authority, that 

officer is the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer). The Head of Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) is responsible for the preparation of the Statement of Accounts, which includes the financial statements, in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024-25, for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial statements, the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer is responsible for assessing the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 

they have been informed by the relevant national body of the intention to dissolve the Authority without the transfer of its services to another public sector entity. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our responsibility is to conduct an audit of the Authority’s financial statements in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) and to issue an auditor’s report. However, because of the matter described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of our report, we 

were not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on those financial statements.   

We are independent of the Authority in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 



Page 64 
 

 

Auditors Report 

Explanation as to what extent the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, 

there is an unavoidable risk that material misstatements in the financial statements may not be detected, even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with the ISAs (UK).  

The audit was defective in its ability to detect irregularities, including fraud, on the basis that we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence due to the matter described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of our report. 

 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements – the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 

Matter on which we are required to report by exception – the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 

Under the Code of Audit Practice, we are required to report to you if, in our opinion, we have not been able to satisfy ourselves that the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 

2025. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the above matter except for:  

• on 4 February 2025 we identified a significant weakness in how the Authority manages its financial sustainability in relation to short and medium-term planning. Our 2024/25 assessment reported a continuing weakness. We recommended the Council should finalise and 

implement the transformation plan that delivers recurrent, cash-releasing savings at scale. It should ensure:  

o sufficient savings opportunities are identified, and robust business cases developed for approval by officers and members, by the time of setting its next budget and MTFS to reduce the significant planned drawdown of reserves over the next three years;  

o delivery is monitored effectively, supported by constructive conversations around delivery (including key risks); and  

o sufficient skills and management capacity are maintained to support effective monitoring, programme management and change-management activities. 

 

Responsibilities of the Authority 

The Authority is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the review of the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Authority’s use of resources 

We are required under Section 20(1)(c) of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to be satisfied that the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. We are not required to consider, nor have we 

considered, whether all aspects of the Authority's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources are operating effectively. 

We have undertaken our review in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice, having regard to the guidance issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General in November 2024. This guidance sets out the arrangements that fall within the scope of ‘proper arrangements’. When 

reporting on these arrangements, the Code of Audit Practice requires auditors to structure their commentary on arrangements under three specified reporting criteria: 

• Financial sustainability: how the Authority plans and manages its resources to ensure it can continue to deliver its services;  

• Governance: how the Authority ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its risks; and  

• Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness: how the Authority uses information about its costs and performance to improve the way it manages and delivers its services. 

We have documented our understanding of the arrangements the Authority has in place for each of these three specified reporting criteria, gathering sufficient evidence to support our risk assessment and commentary in our Auditor’s Annual Report. In undertaking our work, we 

have considered whether there is evidence to suggest that there are significant weaknesses in arrangements. 

 

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements – Delay in certification of completion of the audit 

We cannot formally conclude the audit and issue an audit certificate for Surrey Heath Borough Council for the year  ended 31 March 2025 in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice we have received 

confirmation from the National Audit Office the audit of the Whole of Government Accounts is complete for the year ended 31 March 2025. We are satisfied that this work does not have a material effect on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the members of the Authority, as a body, in accordance with Part 5 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and as set out in paragraph 85 of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies published by Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Limited. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Authority’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 

responsibility to anyone other than the Authority and the Authority's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

      

Darren Wells, Key Audit Partner  

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Local Auditor 

London  

12 February 2026 
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GLOSSARY OF ACCOUNTING TERMS  

 Accounting policies  
  
The rules and practices adopted by the Council that determine how the transactions and events are reflected in 
the accounts.  
  
Accruals  
  
Spending and income included in the accounts for the year in which relevant services or goods have been 
supplied.  
  
Accumulated absences   
  
Absences earned but not taken by the end of a given period i.e. Holiday pay entitlement.   
  
Agency services  
  
Services provided by the Council, as an agent on behalf of the responsible body, where the Council is acting as 
an intermediary.  
  
Amortisation  
  
A measure of the costs of economic benefits consumed for intangible assets during the year.  
 
Assets  
  
An item which is measurable in monetary terms.  
  
Auditor’s opinion  
  
The opinion required by statute from the authority’s external auditors, indicating whether the accounting 
statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council.  
  
Balance sheet  
  
A statement of the recorded assets, liabilities and reserves at the end of an accounting period.  
  
Budget  
  
A statement of the Council’s spending plans for a financial year.  
  
Capital adjustment account  
  
The capital adjustment account absorbs the timing differences arising from the different arrangements for 
accounting for the consumption of non-current assets and for financing the acquisition, construction or additions 
to those assets under statutory provisions.  
  
Capital expenditure  
  
Expenditure on the acquisition and/or improvement of assets, which adds to, and not merely maintains, its value.  
  
Capital receipts  
  
Income from asset disposals with a value in excess of £10,000.  
  
Cash and cash equivalents  
  
Cash on hand and demand deposits, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to 
known amounts of cash (within 24 hours) which are not subject to significant risk of changes in value.  

  
CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting)  
  
CIPFA is the professional institute for accountants working in the public services. CIPFA publishes the code, 
which defines proper accounting practice for local authorities.  
  
Collection fund  
  
An account, which shows the transactions of the Coucil in relation to non-domestic rates and Council tax, and 
the distribution of these to preceptors and the general fund.  The collection fund is consolidated with the other 
accounts of the Council.  
     
Comprehensive income and expenditure statement (CIES)  
 
This statement details income and expenditure relating to the Council as a whole, and the source of funding for 
all the Councils expenditure.  
 
Consistency  
  
The concept that the accounting treatment of like items is the same within an accounting period and from one 
period to the next.  
  
Contingency  
  
A sum set-aside in addition to approved budgets to meet unforeseen items of expenditure, e.g. Excess inflation, 
pay awards.  
  
Contingent liabilities or assets  
  
These are amounts potentially due to or from individuals or organisations which may arise in the future but which 
at this time cannot be determined accurately, and for which provision has not been made in the Council’s 
accounts.  
  
Council tax  
  
This is a property based local tax.  Each domestic property is valued and placed in one of eight bands (a) to (h); 
the tax paid is fixed in relation to the band D tax.  Dwellings shown in ‘additional band’ refer to those dwellings 
in band (a) which it is estimated will qualify for a disabled persons reduction of an amount equal to 1/9 of the 
band d Council tax.  
  
Creditors  
  
Amounts owed by the Council for work done, goods received or services rendered, for which payment has not 
been made at the date of the balance sheet.  
  
Current assets  
  
Assets held by the Council which will be consumed or cease to have value within the next financial year e.g. 
Stock and debtors.  
  
Current liabilities  
  
Amounts which will become payable or could be called in within the next accounting period, e.g. Creditors or 
cash overdrawn.  
   
Curtailment cost  
  
For a defined benefit scheme, an event that reduces the expected years of future service of present employees 
or reduces, for a number of employees, the accrual of defined benefits for some or all of their future service.   
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Debtors  
  
These are sums of money due to the Council that have not been received at the date of the balance sheet.  
  
Deferred liabilities  
  
Future income for the Council that is not due in the following financial year such as money received from 
developers for maintenance of grounds and open spaces transferred to the Council.  
   
Defined benefit scheme  
  
A pension or other retirement benefit scheme other than a defined contribution scheme.  Usually, the scheme 
rules define the benefits independently of the contributions payable, and the benefits are not directly related to 
the investments of the scheme. The Surrey pension fund is a funded scheme meaning that the authority and 
employees pay contributions into the fund calculated at a level intended  to balance the pension liabilities with 
investment assets.  
  
Depreciation  
  
A measure of the costs of economic benefits consumed for tangible assets during the year.  
 
Expected rate of return on pensions assets  
  
For a funded defined benefit scheme, the average rate of return, including both income and changes in fair value 
but net of scheme expenses, expected over the remaining life of the related obligation on the actual assets held 
by the scheme.  
  
Expenditure  
  
The costs incurred relating to the accounting period irrespective of whether or not the amounts due have been 
paid or not. The difference between expenditure and payments is calculated by reference to the levels of 
accruals.  
  
Expenditure and Funding Analysis  
  
Shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources by local authorities in comparison with those 
resources consumed or earned in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices.  
  
Fair value  
  
The fair value of an asset is the price at which it could be exchanged between knowledgeable, willing parties in 
an arm’s length transaction.  
   
Financial instruments  
  
Defined as contracts that give rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument 
of another entity. This includes the borrowing and lending of money and the making of investments and also 
extends to include debtors and creditors.  
 
General fund  
  
The main revenue fund of the Council.  Day-to-day spending on services is met from the fund.  
  
Going concern  
  
The concept that the authority will remain in operational existence for the foreseeable future with no 
consequential amendments being required to valuations of assets or a need for provisions for closure costs or 
redundancies.  
  

Gross expenditure  
  
The cost of service provision before allowing for any income.  
  
Heritage asset  
  
A tangible asset with historical, artistic, scientific, geophysical, technological, or environmental qualities that is 
held and maintained principally for its contribution to knowledge and culture.  
  
International financial reporting standard (IFRS)  
  
Defined accounting standards that must be applied by reporting entities to all financial statements in order to 
provide a true and fair view of the entity’s financial position.   
 
Impairment  
  
Assets are reviewed at the end of each financial year for evidence of material reductions in value.    
  
Income  
  
Amounts due to the Council that have been or are due to be received. The difference between income and 
receipts is calculated by reference to the levels of accruals.  
  
Intangible assets  
  
Expenditure on assets that do not have a physical substance but are identifiable such as software licenses.  
  
Inventories  
  
Items of raw materials and stores the Council has procured to use on a continuing basis and which it has not 
yet used. These comprise the following categories:  

• Consumable stores  
• Maintenance materials  
• Client services work in progress  
• Property acquired or constructed for sale  

 
Leases  
  
Finance lease: a finance lease is a lease that transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of 
a fixed asset to the lessee.  Operating lease: leases that do not meet the definition of a finance lease.  
  
Liabilities  
  
Money the authority will have to pay to people or organisations in the future.  
  
Long term assets  
  
Non-current assets that yield benefits to the authority and the services it provides for a period of more than one 
year.  
  
Long term borrowing  
  
The total amount borrowed from external lenders for capital purposes which has not been repaid at the balance 
sheet date.  
  
Materiality  
  
The concept that the financial statements should include all amounts which, if omitted, or misstated, could be 
expected to lead to a distortion by a reader of those statements.  
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Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)  
  
MRP is the minimum amount which must be charged to an authority’s revenue account each year and set aside 
as a provision for debt, as required by the local government and housing act 1989, i.e. an annual contribution 
from revenue towards the reduction in the overall borrowing requirement.  
  
Net assets  
  
Assets less liabilities which are matched by the reserves held by the Council.  
  
Net expenditure  
  
Gross expenditure less gross income.  
  
Non-domestic rates  
  
A national non-domestic rate multiplier (rate in the pound) for commercial premises is set annually by the 
government and is applied to the rateable value collected by local authorities.    
  
Non-ringfenced grant  
  
Grants received with no stipulations imposed as to their use, ensuring full local control over how funding can be 
used.  
   
Outturn  
  
Final account position of the authority as at 31 March each year in terms of income and expenditure.  
  
Precept  
  
The amount the County Council (including fire), the police and crime commissioner for Surrey, and the Parish 
Councils (the precepting authorities) ask the Council to collect every year.   
  
Projected unit method – pension fund valuation  
  
An assessment of the future payments that will be made in relation to retirement benefits earned to date by 
employees, based on assumptions about mortality rates, employee turnover rates, etc., and projections of 
earnings for current employees.   
 
Provisions  
  
Provisions are required for any obligation that require a settlement by a transfer of economic benefits but where 
the timing of the transfer is uncertain.  
   
Prudence  
  
Accounts should be prepared in accordance with the prudence concept.  Income should only be anticipated to 
the extent that it will be received, as cash or other assets, with reasonable certainty and full and proper allowance 
should be made for all known and foreseeable losses and liabilities.  
  
Public works loan board (PWLB)   
 
A central government agency, which lends money to local authorities at lower, rates than those generally 
available from the private sector.  Local authorities are able to borrow a proportion of their requirements to 
finance capital expenditure from this source.  
 
Related party  
  
A person or entity that is has the potential to control or influence the authority or to be controlled or influenced 
by the Council.  Related parties include:  

• Central government   
• Members   
• Officers   
• Other public bodies   
• Entities controlled or significantly influenced by the Council   

  
 Remuneration  
  
Amounts paid to or receivable by a person including sums by way of expenses or allowances and the value of 
any other benefits received by an employee for work carried out.  
  
Reserves  
  
Amounts created for future policy purposes or to cover contingencies.  
  
Retirement benefits  
  
All forms of consideration given by an employer in exchange for services rendered by employees that are 
payable after the completion of employment.  Retirement benefits do not include termination benefits as these 
are not given in exchange for services tendered by employees.   
  
Revenue expenditure  
  
Expenditure of a day to day nature incurred in the course of providing services, earning revenue, maintaining 
assets and on the acquisition of goods for resale.  
   
Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (REFCUS)  
  
Expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory provision but that does not result 
in the creation of a noncurrent asset that has been charged as expenditure to the CIES.  
  
Revenue support grant (RSG)  
  
Government grant to support local authority services.  
  
Right of use asset 
  
A leased asset for which the council has the right of use during the lease term. 
 
Scheme liabilities  
 
The liabilities of a defined benefit scheme for outgoings due after the valuation date.  Scheme liabilities measured 
using the projected unit method reflect the benefits that the employer is committed to provide for service up to 
the valuation date.  
  
Service reporting code of practice (SeRCOP)  
  
Prepared and published by CIPFA, the service reporting code of practice (SeRCOP) establishes proper practices 
with regard to consistent financial reporting for services and in England and wales.  
  
   
Short term borrowing  
  
Loans where repayment can be demanded or made within one year, excluding deposits which can be recalled 
without penalty on notice of no more than 24 hours.  
  
Slippage  
  
Expenditure of a capital or revenue nature that is not spent within the accounting period and is carried forward 
to future years.  
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Termination benefits   
  
Amounts payable as a result of either (i) an employer’s decision to terminate an employee’s employment before 
the normal retirement date or (ii) an employee’s decision to accept voluntary redundancy in exchange for those 
benefits.  
  
Unusable reserves  
  
Reserves that the Council is not able to use to provide services as they reflect unrealised gains and losses.  
  
Usable reserves  
  
Reserves that the Council may use to provide services subject to maintaining a prudent level and any statutory 
limitations.  
   
Useful life  
 
The period over which the authority will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset.  
  
Work in progress  
  
The cost of work done on an uncompleted project at a specified date, which should be accrued where 
appropriate.   
  
  
 
  

  
    
  
NOTE: Values throughout these accounts are presented rounded to whole numbers.  Totals in supporting tables 
and notes may not appear to cast, cross-cast, or exactly match to the core statements or other tables due to 
rounding differences. 
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